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CuDL Issik List
ISSUE LIST
Last Handling Date/ Mame/ Vin/ .
. Issus States Casa No. Model Year and Vehicla Line  lasue Typs
SI2W2005 1FTEXH 1998 F-SERIES "
CLOSED LEGAL - ACCEENT / FIRE 45?5?1\?

OEFE-071-509-5oKT




Cuostorner Data Link - CuDL Pape1of |

AR Avtion Datalle for Hale
Print

VIN: 1FTZX1 Your: 1938 Modek: F-SERIES Carke: 45553435
Namz: Owner Stehus: Suhsequent WLk, 1997.11-
Sympom Desc: FIRE/SMOKE VISELE FLAME UNDERHOQOD Primary Phone
Reavon Desc: LEGAL - ACCIDENT / ARE Secondary
Isaue Type: 10 OGC Ingue Sighuy: CLOSED
Action: CONTACT ADVANCED TO OGC
Dander: 03264 CEDARTCAWN FORD MERCURY Origin Desc: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Oubomater: 180HX MI Comm Type: FHONE
Analyst Hune Amalyat RQUDDUS
Aclion Dete: 05/22/2005 Action Thne: 12.39.10.435 Action Date: Mo

Commants CLPSTOMER SAEY: -VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE ABOUT 4 DAYS AGO =THE VEH WAS INSIDE THE CUSTOMER'S APT
BUILDING = VEH |S STILL THERE = THE FIRE STARTED UNDERNEATH THE HOOD = FIRE DEPT CAME AND PUT QUT THE
FIRE AND SAIE} IT HAS SOMETHING TO DO 'WITH THE WIRIMNG HARNESS = THE ARE CAUSHY DAMAGE INSIDE THE HOOD
AND T THE SURBING = SOME OTHER PERSONAL FROPERTY WAS DAMAGED= NOONE WAS IN THE TRUCK = DLR WAS
NOT CONTACTED = INSURANCE COMPANY WAS CONTACTED / THEY SAY THE VEH 13 TOTALED BUT THEY WOULD NOT
GIVE THE CUST ENOUGH TO BUY ANCTHER VEH 30 THE CUST WOULD AATHER WORK WITH FOHD <BEENS
ASSISTANCE FROM FORD BECAUSE THEY HEARD ABOLIT THE NEW RECALL AND FEEL THAT DEFECT COULD BE
RESPOMSIBLE FOR THE AAEDEALER BAD: CECARTIAMN FORD MERCUAY1112 NORTH MAIN STREETCEDARTOWN, GA
30125TEL: (770) 748-267T3NCONECAC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIE INFORMATION TO THE FORD OGC DEPARTMENT.
YR WIEL BE CONTACTED WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS CAYS.
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PROPERTY DAMAGE

STATE OF MINNESOTA DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Plaintify

Vs COMPLAINT

Ford Motor Company,
Diefendant.

Pluintiff, for his Complaint agsinst Defendant, states and alleges as follows:
| L
‘That at afl fimes material hevein, Plsintiff leagsd 2 2000 Ford Explorer (hereinafter
referved t 28 “Ford Explares™), VIN. 1mzmjm-
IL
Thint on o shont October 15, 2000, séid Ford Explorer was parked in PlaintifPs driveway
whin it omaght on firs eaning approximately §78,057.28 in damages to the Ford Explore,
' _ ' m. |
Thet said fire and the resulting damagss desciibed bereinzbove were & diroct and
proimaie rosuit of & menstacturing and/or desiga defict in ssid Ford Explorer.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Iv.
Plairtiff reaileges paragraphs I thoough I as set forth beveinabowe and incorpocates said

ERDS-809-L C~-8428
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paragraphs kerein by reference.
Y.

That the aforementioned Ford Explorer was negligently designed andfor mannfactured,
that Fard Motor Company negligently failed to warn Plaioti N cbow toe dauger
of fire sagociated with the uze of its product; and that Defimdsiit Ford Motor Company was '
vitherwise negligent.

VL

Mmammmﬁmmmﬁufnmmﬁmwﬁmudm
puffer the damages set forth hereinabove.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
VIL
Plaintiff realleges raragraphs I through VI as set forth hereingbove and incorporates said
pamagrnphs herein by mfercnce,
| VIL
That Defiandant Ford Motor Company warrened that the aforementioned motos vehicle
mmmmmmmmm;ﬂmﬂmmmmdm&m
X
That Defendanst Ford Motor Company bresched said express and implied warranties and
that gs a difect and proximate resuit of suid breach of waranties, Plaintif was cansed to suffer

the damage= s=t focth hersinabove,



THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
| X.
Plaintiff realleges paragraphs I through TX as set forth hereinabove and incorporates said
pasagraphs heretn by reference.
XL -
Thet snid Ford Explorer motor vehicle was defective, and that us a direct end proxinsate
result of said defect, Plantiff suffered the damages desczibed hereinabove.
X1,
That Defendents are strictiy lisbls for the damages sustained by Plaintiff on ot about
October 15, 2000, _
mwm for judgment against Defendent, Ford Motor Company, in
the amoont of epproximately 830,177.28, together with prejudgment intevest therwon, his costs
and disbursaments herein, and for such other and further relief as the Conrt deems just and

Minpeapolis, MN 53402
(612) 338-5000

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

mmwwmmﬁmmmm
and witness fess may be mdndpwmmhan. Stat. § 549.211, Subd. 2, to the perty against

3
ERRS-005-1 2440



whom the allegations in this pleading are ssserted. Pursuant to Minn, Stat. 5543.;'-‘.2,allmv11
mmmﬁﬂhﬁhmﬂwnmﬂmmmﬂk)mmﬂlmnwpmm,
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AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE GROUP ==

2920 HOBRTHWODDS DRIYE - ARDEN HILLE MM
Muiling Addrixs: PO BOX 44385 = 5T PAUL MN 331 64-CHBS = PHORME: (55F) 483-82T1

Nevambar 248, 20040

Ford Motor

Attanflion: Shawn L. Morton
Offica of the General Coungal
Paridans Towers Weat, Sulte 300
3 Parkiana Boulevard

Dearbom, Michigan 48128-2588

Vohide: 200¢ Ford
Vin & 1F
'I'ltl_l-llulchr: Fard Credht Tile

Dear Buperter Ford Inc.:

Ve Bra placing you upon nolica of our eubnogation clakn, for paymants made, as a rezult of tha vehicls
e accurring on the above date,

ThhﬂmmwluwhnmamultnfmdmhindduMurml Huuulll-iuhhmhpnutedm
vghicle and It ia hia opinjon that the thes sy heve originated In the diptribwrtion contvol B pB
e wmnmuumnmharam Htulmuthhlhﬂpnwnrdlsﬂ‘hrlb
coritrol witl he mmoved from thie vehicle and retained.

Please contact Auasell Hicke of Component Failure Analyals gt 612-891-2423 to arrange for an
Inspaction of this vehicle and damapgea.

Oncs final payment le made we will contact you at that Hlme.
Reapectfuly,

Ky= S. Rankin, x85385
Physical Damaga Clalm Specialist
PdTlHI‘bErI Family Mutual Insurence Comparry







State Farm Insurance Companies® 3

P. 0. Bax 9813 a
May 5, 2004 _ SRSUMER AFFAIRS emartmso
_ SECTION
%HDHJSIDMEH HELATIONSHIP CENTEH
BOX 6248
DEARBORN M 4R128 4 4 4804
MGTOR
REGE
- i 21 MY
RE  Claim Number WAY 17 2004
Our Insured:
_ . Dete of Loss:  April 25, 2004 OFEICEOR THE
Vehicla: 2002 Ford | CENCRAL QOUNGE, |
VINE 1FTYRadLH
Dear Sir or Madam:
mmmFaMWIshmwsmFmHmwmw This
vehicla experienced a fire.
. State Farm'® would llke to give you an opportunity 1o inspect tha vehicke and give you advance
nistica of cur potential subrogedion claim.

Plaasa contact ma at the number fatad balow to set up a tima for your imapection,

[ Rapma
1m1-?35u B554
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

momm i
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- HOME OFFICES: BLOCOMINGTOHN, ILLINOYE 24710-0040T
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INCIDENT MUFEER
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SRR L

FRe EFeRTAENT

FIELD IHG;ﬂEHT REFORT

LEE ta."..____._-,. R RIS

. G545 :

EXPOSURE NUMBER = o0o . CUBTODAN
.~IH_I;IDEHT' DATE . 11/14/700 w M‘—
TIME OF ALARM: 1418 T rm———

INCTDENT LOCATION:

"FLODOR (F ORIGIM:
OWNERS NATME:
CORPDRATION:
ACCURANTS HARE:

‘DOING BUSINEGE. ASs

TYPE OF XNCIDENT:
. PROPERTY USE:r
ORIGIN OF FIRER
FORM OF HEAT:

ME 101 FY X VENTURA FY

FIRE MEBILE PROP DUTSIDE STRUCTURE
ROAT ¥t PARKIMG AREA

ENGINE, GEAR, WHEEL AREA

FACKFIRE FR IMTERWAL COMBUSTIOM ENGIKE

IGNITION FADTOR: PART FAILURE LEAK DR BREAK
MATERIAL. 1ST IGHITED ' - .
. TYEE s ; GASOLEINE
) FEEM=. FLFELE OAi TANK
.. FOBIL EGUIFFENT: ALTORDESLE
- . HakKE LICA/VIHN
CEST FROFERTY LOSSE

EBT: FOMTEMT LOSEx

1

EXE]

'mrumn‘rmu t:u-nnmﬁ‘:n "IN ‘THIE HWT 15 J:HTEHDEB an THE SDLE UEE DF
“THE L% AKGELES FIRE DEFARTHENT. ESTIHATIONS AND EVALUATIONS RADE
HEREIM FIEPREEEHT ‘MOST EIKELY " AnND "MOST FPROBABLE ° CALISE AMD EFEECT.
ANY REFRESENTATION A5 TO VALIPITY OR ACCURACY OF DATA CONTAINED IN
- THIS REFORT, EXCEFT WHERE IT PERTAINS TO THE STATISTICAL DATA IaSE
OF THE SXTY OF 1.0OS ANGELES; TS NEITHER' Ir;rrEHI:ED OR IMFLIED. %

. _, 20V 2 “Clame
H\W s i ri;; - i&s«:&u :r




| EARRETT
' EMNGINEERS IKC.
l_ | December 15, 2000
: _ Mr. David Hodgens
I o AMICA MUTTAL INSURANCE
3200 Park Center Drive, Suite 2300
I Costa Mesa, CaBfornix 926267163
b _ Date of Loss: 11/14/00 |
- Your [nsured: |
l _ Claxim No. |
: Onr Caze No.: 1200B A1 7800
. . Dear M. Haelgens:
| ASSIGNMENT:

GARRETT ENGINEERS, INC. was assigaed to inspect the 2000 Ford Explorer, Celifornia license
mphz-mdﬁﬁminememmmduﬁginﬂfﬂnmgincmmfhe.

CONCLUSION:
The camse of e angine firg was & filed fuel Eoe and connestor. The fue! line connector failed at

.

- the left front of the cogine. The leaking fise) sprayed across the koft side of the engine and flowed
.. toward the [eft rear of the engine compartment. The fuel was ignited on the hot exhaust manifold

.-hjraﬂpl_lkﬁlimﬂ:l: ignition system.

mmnmmu - Im 1IB-3847 » NATIONWIE

150 « FAX(S42 8S73012 ooy o0 | C-B4AS
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GARRETT _. =

ENGCEFEEREINL

DISCLUSSIDN:

The vehicle was ingpected at Incurance Auto Auction, 7245 Leurel Canyon Boulevard, North
Hollywaod, Califeinia on December 5, 2000, The pertinent vehicls data is as foltows:
YEAR, MAKE AND MODEL: 2000 FORD EXPLORER
COLOR AND BODY: BLUE FOUR-DOOR §. U, V.

STOCK NUMBER: 55550-1

LICENSE PLATE: e

REGISTRATION STICKER: RIL 2001

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: trmpUsers v
"DATE OF MANUFACTURE: 03/00

ODOMETER: MELTED

TRANSMISSION: N AUTOMATIC

DRIVE: L REAR WHEEL

BRAKES: VACUUM BOOSTER — ABS

" The veicle had sustained an engine compartment fire that iniruded into the interior. Al of the
combustibles in the engine compariment were conswmed by the fire. The hood, grill, headlights.
; mdgmm&mﬂmmmﬂy,mwﬂs,mdmhﬂmpmnme&hn

fiunt seat, andbead liner. The fire diminiskied towand the rear of the inteior.

T
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CeammEiT. ¢ u

ENCINELRLINC

The battery was melted by external heat. No short circuits or electrical fuflures were located in the

engmempartmm\wmgm Heitherﬂmah:uicalm:mnﬁﬁnghmmmador
conteibuted to the fire,

Ttﬁm:mndnmmngandpuwustmnng symm.didmtmﬁcnrmm'ihmmﬂ:ﬁm The air
conditionsr compressor and the power steering pump could still be tumed by hand.

Thnﬁmlsupplyhm:apﬁeredb:hmbemhplawpﬁurtuﬂmﬁn. The fuel supply line and the

. fuel rail were in place and intact. No leaks were found on or near the fiel injectors. The fuel supply

line was intact under the vehicls. The fuel filter was sscure in its mounting and the fuel line clips
minplgmnndim ‘The fire followed the feaking fisel under the driver and seversly damaged
most of the components in this area including partially melfing the transmission bell bousing. The

The conse and origin of the engine firc wes a failed fuel retum line cannector at the left front of the

‘epgine, The leaking fusl flowed over the left side of the engine and toward the leff rear of the
_ engine compartment. The fuel was ignitéd on the hot exheist manifokd by & spark from the ignition

r m'mmmmmpmnﬂﬁng,mm&mﬁﬂMhﬁsm

No indication of fire causation was locatead in the vehicle's interior or dash area No signs of

tampering or 3abotage were found to the fuel injection system.

- Momwumdphwmhmﬁ;uuwmmmm '
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GARRETT ' | - =

ENGIMECRES INC
Thank yim for calling Garrett Enginesrs, Ine. If you have any questions regarding this report, or if

nupemnymhnnmd,

Themas L. Lepper

Tirs and Awtomative Consultant
Tikia rapoeh s U coachiyions wam prapaced

¥y Thomes J. Lepper, but sigoed and -

shigym i Wit shvener i axpedits dnlivery.
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GARRETT

ENGINEERAINC




Photod. . Right

GARRETT

ENGINEERS INC

. LY ._u- .

AR
Photo 3. Left front view of vehicls.

OOBTAMESA - LAIMS
BEC 22 2000 :
ABLTERRY QEC © 2 70W

oot view fvekice.




,,

GARRETT

ENGINEEREINC

Phato 5. Vehicke Identification Nurber sticker.

B et SPRRTIC~E S A
Phnmﬁ Fire patiern an the mquth;h:,nd ]




- . COSTAMESA-CLAME
GARRE 1EG 2.2 2000 Re ’

HE:_:_"'EHH? DEC22 20




GARRETT

-ENGINEIRRINC

COSTA MESA - CLAS

DEC 22 2
AndT.TERRY  GEG 20 7080




. Phowl2  Fuel flowarca in the left rear of the engine compartment.

e L E R L

. COSTAMESA - CLAIMS

GARRETT pEC 2,2, 2000 fe:
ENGINERRS,INC. _ - Ans. %FW DEC 222000

i
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GARRETT .

ENGCINEEREIND.
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. GARRETT _ =T :

EMGINEERS.ENC. _ FPhotographs




i T up—— .

GARRETT N P

ENCINEER&INC Phatographs

[ , Y - - —_ - —=
Photo 15.  Failed fuel line connector at the left front of the sngine.

TF

 COSTAMESA-”

ARy T, 2.2 20



GARRETT.

ENGINEERS INC

A F

Photo 16:  Close up of the end of the metal fuel line,

. . .. . - . .
. .. . . . .




GARRETT Re i
ENGINAERAINC. ) ) . ) Fm}"

o n i
- - i
“Photo 17, - Front underside of the vohicle.
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GARRETT . ' . zo: I ; :

ENGINEERAING ' Photographs

 Photw18.  Fiel tank and fodl lines. -
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GARRETT

ENGINRERRINC .

ERCS-008-Lc-aan1




' GARRETT

ENGINEERLINC.

COSTAMESA- CLAW®
DEG 22 1B
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GARRETT

ENGINEENE INC

CoSTANESA-CLME

L e

PEC 22 O
| RglghRy w22

| Phoio22. - Fual filter outlet consection. -
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GARRETT

ENGINEERERING

Photo24.  Fusllieconnection. -

e S 15
: Photagraphs
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GARRETT

RNGINEERAINT.
I S N gL

Photo 2. Right rear of the vehicle.







GARRETT

ENCINEERAINT,

Phoiography

Phertar 5. Vehicle Tdentification Number sticker,

Photo 6. Fire pattern on the top of the hood,




GARRETT

EMGINEEREINC,

Phols 7. Flame and heat pattern on the underside of the hood.

Phoda 8.

3 F

Photograph




Pheta 9.

Photo 10.

GARRETT

ENGINEERS, INL-

Lelt side of ihe cngine compartment.

Right side ol the enging compartment.
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GARRETT

ENGINEERAINC.

»

|

Phoio 11. Alinrnator.

Phota 12. Fuel flow area in the lefl reur of the engine compartment.




GARRETT

EHEINEERS IND

Phato 11. el hine and ¢rimp connector,

lugruphys

EROS-BaS-LC-B4T2
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GARRETT

ENGINKEREINC,

Phato 14,

Fuel line ¢lip connector.

ke: I
Photograplis

ERR3-200-LC-8473




GARRETT

ENCINEERN M

Phustw 5. Failed fuel line connector ni the [eft feont of the engine.

7
Photographs




GARRETT

ENGINEERBINE.

Pheto 16. {'lose up of the entt of the metal firsl line.




GARRETT

ENGIMKERLEINL.

Phoio | 7.

%
. )
m -

[ ] ]
Front underside of the vehicie.

Re: I :
Phoiagrupnhs

ERBS-885-Lc-B478




GARRETT

EFNQINEKERBINL,

Pheisr |R.

Fuel tank and fisel Kines.

R I
Photography




GARRETT

ENGINEEREINL,

Phota {9, Fire dmnage 1o the transenizxion bell housing.

Re.

3
Photogrephy

EADY-8e3.| C-3478




GARRETT 2. - ;

ENGINERRS INT. FPhotograph,

Photo 20, Fuel flier,

¥
=
Y ' 5. .

Photo 21. Fe] fikber inlet conmection.




GARRETT

EMNGINELKBRTINL.

Photir 22.

Phoio 23,

Fuel filict outlet commection.

Fuel line,




GARRETT = |-
ENGINSERAING, Photagrdaphy

—
- -

i -

Phato 24, Bl dine connaction,
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Mﬂultﬂlmm SouTnean Caxirpauis Ormce

Amicy Lifs Intyrance Comppuny 3200 Park Center Eviwe, Sulte 300
Amica Gangral IngErancs Aguacy Costa Mesa, Calfomis 926261579
of Calforala, Isc. Mak: PO Bow 37747, Sanka Ana, (A 92799-7717

_Auta Howx Lirr

Foym Motor Company
Qffice of Ganeral Councll

Park Lane Towers West=-Ste 400
3 Parklane BRlvwd
Dearborn MI 48126

m r
RECENED
CLABAS UnIT

HAY 14 7rog

OFFICE OF THE
GENERAL GOUNSEL

Ra: 2000 Explorer
VIN: 1FNDUG4APS
Flle Humber: L13200003801D

e
Data of Incident: . 2000

Daar Bira,;

Harrim Brock in Consumer Affairs wrote a letter on February
21, 2001, to our insureds. IIIIEEEEGGEGEeoarding an
incident on the abova date with thelr 200 Ford Explorsr.
However, wea wore informed to send a letter to the genersl
eouncil.

This is to inform you that once all paymants are concluwded,
wa will send our subrogation demand. Plespe inform us of the
adjneter, clalm number and address whara we should send our

demand .

L | 1i Ford Motor Company is responsible for the damage
ta thmicla bamsed on Garrett enginesr's report. The
anginear sta t the causs and nrigi.n of the ¢ :I.n- £ire wam

dus to B :Elilad fuel return lins

o LELT TWEY L LI IR - j g
nn the hot axhatst mifuld by l !pﬂ.ﬂt from tha

ignii:ian synt.u

As you are awgra, the Ordemky's purchased thia vehlcle in
July of 2000. Ne wWork was perforsed from the tise of purchase to
the incident date.

RLT -1-
Tl Frae: 1-BAB-660-64 T2, Fax: (714) 444-3166 ERQS-2s-| c-34n8
Web SHe: wnlin. dimi Cl 0o



Amica Myutual nswranca Compamy SOUTHERN CALIMOEE WA (FFE
Amicy Lie Insumanca Company 3wy Parvk Cenber Dribve, Sulle 300
Amlca Ganeral Insurance Apency Cosla Mmsa, Califnrma g2626-1079
of Cailernia, Inc. Mal: PO Box 27717, Sants Ana, CA 52799-7717
_v’
s -3
o Form Motor Company May 9, 2001
SRl Office of Genaral Comncil
S Fhotom are enclosed for your raview. Wea look forward to
'.:i" hearing from the adjustar asslignead.

Vary truly yours,

: : Rhorkis L. Terry
g Claims Deparitment
L Amica Mutual Insurance Company
R . rtesrTy@amica.com
‘ SRLT

P Toll Fren: 1-88B-660-6473, s (714) 444-3166 EARS-203-Lc-3400

Wab 5tm: worw.smlca,com






IGATIVE ENGINEERING REFORT

FOR

R EYSYILLE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPAMY
P. Q. BOX 119
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

COMMERCIAL BUILDING FIRE
QORSIN]1 ENTERPRISES
1206 SOUTH MARY STREET -
GREENSBURG, PENNSYLVANLA 15601

cLa no: I

" TABLE OF CONTENTS

N'OF PROPERTY

ION AND DESCRIPTION - EXTERIOR
DN AND DESCRIPTION — INTERIOR

RAND OTHER INFORMATION

RESULTS
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REVIEW ARTICLE
BROCHURE




INVESTIGATIVE ENGINEERING REPORT

-

I FOR
{ - | HARLEYSVILLE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
P. O.BOX 119
' PI'ITEBU'RGH, PE;!NSYLVAHI& 153230
COMMERCIAL BUILDING FIRE
ORSINY KXNTERPRISES
] 1206 SOUTH MAIN STREET
GREENSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 15601

cram~o: N
|- P TR ST P T PR RS 2o 5 RO LT i

I In accordance with the February 24, 2000 request of _ of the Harleysvilic Mutual
Insurance Company {Harlsysville), Almes & Assaciales, Inc., Investigalive Engineers {ALMES)
I conducted an jnvestigation of a commercial building firéThe fire occurred on Febmuary 24, 2000

= - < crsburg, Pennsylvar: [

The purpose of this investigation was ta determine the origin and cause of the event. The:
I Following is a result of the prefiminary investigation.

i Thcbh}'sic,a.lwi_dwin_t,h:ﬁ:zmufbmnmdchupm-sﬁmdn&lhinail-fumﬂwhmm-
~ meior home & and arcund 1he point where a 3.0 cobic foot propane refrigeretor was logsizd
[ . indicased thas this fire started as 2 result of & tnalfiroction within the refrigerator.

The informalion within this repert was gath:r:d ﬁ:uugh

- . 3R G
~ A site inspecuon ipcluding photographs; md
- Interviews with the bojlding owper and the Pemnsylvania State Police Fire Marsh, | g '

-

-\1




0T ARG ROLA RGN LT . L W ERL I A B s S R I
Tke fir= oceurred oo Febmary 24, 2000 a1 approximately 0540 bours. The fzs was discovered by
a passing motorist, who upon sesing snoke eminting froem the bullding contacted 911, The Sowh
{Gresnsbury VFD responded [n the atarm. The Greensburg, Heropheld Co. No. 2, Midway-51.
Clair, Southwest Greensburg and Youngwood Fire Departments assisted.

William F. Jakeln [ﬁLME-'S} conducied an origin and cause investigaticn of the fire oo Februasy

35, 2000. The building vwner, T o tioricysville were

present ai the scene for various siages of the on-site inspection.

51  Inzpechon and Description — Exierior (Refer to Figure [, Appendix B)

The five mvoived a Dné:-;stcry block building atilized as a maimenance garzge for
recreational vehictes, This baildipg hEIS-E flat roof and faces an easteddy diveetjon along
South Main Strect. The building, which measores 40 fect by 70 feet, is cquipped with
cloctricity and natural gas.

A walk arcund visual inspection of lhe building was begun along ibe Bonl, east side. A
paticr of bvm was obgerved l:mltl‘mg from the top n-f-au. overhiead gargge déor along the
nartheast side. This door opening was ‘boarded over as was a window and another
ovesheed garage deor located ain-ng the sotitheast 51d¢ A wmdnw along the porth, right
side was also hroken out anﬁ boaided. A more mnd:ra:: amount of smoke slaining was

| present at 1b€ (op portions of M‘Wiﬂﬂbws Fittrated betwersr the twosast-side g erage doss.
The south side gﬁrng: door was intact but displayed a burn patiern along the top of the
dooc. The sonth, left exierior was not fire damaged; however, slight snoke staining was

ORt187




presenl along the roof Eine op this side. A storage shed on this side attacked to the building

was not damaged and bo Bre damage was present o the rear, west exterior (sez Photogragh
I |

Maos. 1 through 3, Appendix A).

Three man doors and the door -::-f the storage shed had oo evidence of possible fozced vusy,
The south side Parage door was, as meotioned carlier, intact. The nocth side overhead
garage dogr was desitoyed by fire, and this door was ajlegedly part way up when the fire

fghlers arrived.

Nu evidence was found at or alang the exterior of this building lo indicate this fire may
have starie=d om the putside of the boilding.

52  lgspection and Description — Intedor [Refer ta Figure |

An inlerogr mspucuon was b:-gu.n mside the south side doorway which led into a parts apd
general stomgl: arca_ This area, which also Included 2 combination kltchm and lunch room

locaied at the southwes! corner. was heat and smoke damaged with noe evidence of this fire
starting in this portion of the garage interior [see Pholograph Nos. 4 lbhrough 6).

A Coachrmn wavel wailes was parked inside the south side overhead garage door. Heat
damage was found along the top right side, the side witich faced the nonh side of the
garage, The left, rear and froot sides of this unit were smoke damaged anly (sec
Phomgraph Nos. 7 through 16).

- A pop-up carnper n‘ai'lcr.t\raa pa:i;ri within the west central area of the garage. This unit
was heavily fire da‘:;l':ﬂgaci and the pattera of bum displayed on this trailer indicated the foe
darnage was received as aresu_& of flame hnphgemﬂﬁ from the poxth side of the garps

{see Photagraph Nos, 11 throngh 14).

A travel tailer, parked along the gast central portion.of the garage, was.also heat aod ..
smoke damzaged but 1a a lesser degree than the pop-up camper {see Pholograph Nes. 15
and 16).

PAR11568




The north Side of the bailding was then inspecied. This area houssd a customer waitiuy
arez, cusiomer bathreom, cusiorner service arez sod an office located in the noythovest
corner. The electlic servics panels were foond along the north wall within e custos.
service arex. Al of these TUCATS wers heat and smoke damagad; however, no svidens.:
present along this north side to indicate IhE.ﬁIE could have started atong this side {scc
Pholograph Nos. 17 thrinugh 22). '

The atea just entside the office 2nd customzer areas of the Building wad then igspected. 4n
air compressor within the nartheast comer was unreparkable; bowever, high bim was,
foumdd zlong the top side of the barth interior wall of the garage. A stairway located to the

rear of this portion of the garage led to 2 slorage area over thg office and customer area

) High heavy bum 10 the eciling and walls was found ia Lhis area A gas firnace mougred

alang the lop side of the north inferior garape wall was smoke damaged only. Heavy char
wis aiso found oo 2-inch by 4-mch suppon smds at the top of this aorth wall. Heavy surn
wot also ohserved to dhe cziiing and roof support beams direetly 2bove 2 motor home
parksd just inside the north side garage door (see Photegraph Nos. 23 trough 31,

- An examinabion was then coaducted of a 21-foot Coachman motor bome which was

parked just inside the nordy overbiead garage doar. It was within this unit, and the ares
surroundmg the wnit, that reecived the greatest amount of fire damege. This vehicle was
extensively damaged along the Ief side, the drivers side, ﬁi!.h bura through found aim:g,
the 10-foct bigh side wall. This bum through was &t and around 2 3 cubic foat propane

_.tl:ﬁ'lgm!ur which sat in the appm:umat: center of the amil. The interiorceiling aad _
exterior frame work dizectly over this area was heavily fire damaged. The right side of the

vehicle \a;ns dﬂﬂlﬂgﬂd, however, a lesser depree of darnage was found on this side with oo

. bin through being found either an this side or the tear side. A "V pattern of bum could
" be observed on the right exterior side r.':lmdm,g from the pmnt where the refizerator was

Ioeated {se:th::rg;ﬂ.ph Nos. 34 through, 49) L
' OR{158




. - oo~
co-owner ul'-nlé:rpriscs_was irdarviswed af the s:me._n

ated that he bad ju..
received the Coachman motor home on Wednesday, Februery 23, 2000 and it bad been puiled into
the mainienance garage for servicing. _ sizied thai part of this servicing routing was
giso relatad thag after the

maintenance was performed the motor home was left in the garage with the msintenance peonle:

Lo activare the pilol light of the pmpair gas yefilgerator.

lezving at approxihately 1730 bours.

 E BN M M M
' 't
- N 1 .

D’f EII.EE_HE Bartell, Bariel], Rudalf & Assotigtes, 5578 Aiken Road, McKees Rocks, Peassylvapa
15136 {telephone: 412-757-8166) was interviewed via telephone an February 8, 2060. Dr.
Bartell hed also examined the scene on February 74, 2000 an hehalf of Harleysvilie. Dr. Bartell
conducted an electrical building inspection and concluded that the firs started Within the
Coachman motor home. Dr. Bartell related he woalld be conducting a detatled inspection of the

refrigerator af a later dste,

Trooper Kevin Karwatiky, Pennsylvania Siate Fire Marshal, Greenshurg, Peonsylvania 15601
.{H‘:lq:.lhﬂnﬁ: 724-332-5243) was interviewed op Febrary 23, 2000 vis telephone. T rooper
Karwatsky siated that hie also concluded that the fire started within the Coachoran moatar home.
Trooper Karwatsky stated he was able to interview the paramedics whao discovered the fire s they
wer'c'd:iv_m_é by the scenc on F_:bruanr'_h, 2000 at appraximately 0540 hours. The discoverers

_ told TrmanarwatSky that they saw the garage door threg quarters of the way up and that the
'.n.imhr'humi: was, zrign]fed inﬂmﬁ-w_iﬂ:_thjs being 1.hc only area whick was on fire at this time.

Tt shiobld be nofed that the vehicie jo question was nof in its original pre-fire position at the time it

wag mspetl.cd by this invtstig:tur. The moter hame had besn pulled out of the garage after the

fire ihen pulled back inon February 25, 2000 pricz ta this inspection. .- :
- QR1180
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Refer ko the newspaper amicle by the Thbune-Review conceming this fire {Apopendiz C). Reer 1,
the Coachman brochur ajso sppended to this repes {Appendix T).

. As staied darlier in this tepart, o evidence of -fﬂrl.‘.&_i'm'l:l'jl' oo the nlding was fonnd. The
garage door opening sserbly for ﬂ:m sorth side garage doar was located directiy over the
Cogchman mator heme. Heavy fre derpage was found around ihis arez of the ceiling whers tris
assembly was rroupted. It ia believed that thix parage door opened part way after sizch time as
Bames impinged on the wiring for this doar, thus shorting the circuit which aliowed the door to

The burn zod r.hm' paiterns fmmd at and eronnd the refrigerator in the Coschman motor
bome. mdmated this Ere sta:tmi wiilnn this unit

" -72  FireCause -

At thix fime, it is' behmdlhatth:s Lre siartex§ ag a rasult of a maifunctioming propane gas 3
cul:m: foot rtﬁi_g::rator along the nshi mmteriar side of the Coachman motar home.

" -Based on the cxm‘.muzhnn of the scene and information to dale, it is ALMES” opinion, within a
reasanable dﬂgme of professional certainty, 1hat tigs Are slarted 25 2 resalf of 2 malfunctioning
mﬁ:gcmtwmttnn the mator hume which was puked;ust tpside the north side garage door.

oRrR11561
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T‘ii: services pm‘rmd fer this pr.:ul::. were performed with the care and skill ordimamiy oo
hy reputable members of the profession practicing under similar conditions at the same tme o

 simiter locality. Mo wiaranty, sxpressed or implied, is made or igtended by rendition
. consulting services or by firnishing aral or written reports of the Grdings made We i
“right to revise or amend cur opimion in thiz raport in the event new imformation, dogumenanam, or

evidence bacomes avaitable.

Sincerely,

- ALMYS & ASSOCIATES; INC.

INYESTIGATIVE ENGINEERS

William F. Iakela ?

Principal [ovestigator

David R Collier,
Project Manager

WETDRCaw
Enclo sures
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vt i o ey 25, 2000, [N . G
mmn_nnwmngaﬂmndemﬂmmumdmmabom&hmarym,

-Q. _dujwundulundmmuhmgrmﬂed?

¥es. .
- Do T have your permission 1o record the interview?
Yes. _ "
: Give:,murﬁﬂlnameaﬂdqie]lymla_stmme‘?
Oy, my e s [
Date of birth? ' '
I
Address?”
I st P
re youmrried [
Yes o
ﬁmmhmﬁiﬁ@‘smﬂ _ ~
- Are you eaployed? '

Yes. CmturyMotmRVCmta
How Jong have you been employed there?

S - - T - I I I - N - R

A Little over 15 years.

L mammar w1 e ambemwemed I iasm _1m1 =N k1 -
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Pag=2
QDo you kave any training or anyrhing like that that quaifies you for your job?
A Wemmﬂnadnmnd@inl—hﬁ:hug.l MImmm.ﬂm
- and the other one was Intercourss, PA out by Lencaster. Plus the expenience I got from
different gy snd that here phus 1 used to work ont in Serro Scotty, [ used to ...
Q. . Whit exacely is your position?
A -mstmﬁvmmgiﬁ.
Q. Olay. Do you rocall tho dete énd time s fre gccurred?
A. -~ Yes, this happened on February 24*.
Q. Year20000 '
A Year 2000.
Q.  And.do.you know what time?
A I'm not exactly sure what time that bappened.
Q. ; Wh&'emynu? : -
A Iwasathome and 2 Federal Marshal phoned my house about ten till 6:00 in the mormng
- and wanted to Jnow if | bad a key 1 get in here and for me to get down here right away.
Q. You said « Federat Marstal, do you meen 8 re marshal?
A Wellafire marshaf yes. F'm sorry. - '
Q.  Thar’sckay. Sﬁynummﬂndbyaﬁ:emmmﬂ?
A Ye. ' |
'Q. Do vou know what time that was?
A It wassbout ten till 6:00 in the mossing. He told me to get down here that the building s

an fire and if T had any key to get in and he dids"t give me a chance to say I didn't but I
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Page 3

came in anyway and I came here all the doors and thet were pulled off and giass and
everything. :

" Do you recall what time you arfived?

" Prohably 15 to 26 after 6:00, because I don't Trve that far from here

_Was the fire still burning af that time? -
Ob yeah, yes.

- 'Oh yes. There was ali kind of fire trucks here.

And you indicate that you did not have a key to the building?

No, 1do not

Tt was carr service department.

It was the day before oz the 23%, February 23™ of 2000.

Were you the last person there?

- Nao, Tnmmymthehﬂp&sﬁnhmhetﬁsthekey,hahckdup.

 And did he lock it p?

YmhemusehimanﬂIwnﬁgtnmgﬁher,muamﬂymmgnﬂrﬂumakum
everything gets locked cp, we always check and double check them

How many doors did you lock?




.
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Um,wehckdﬁ:hqkdmr,th&mbﬁﬁmdumﬂﬂhutdﬂehdthmum
to shot that down , ....dead bolt.....it has two locks on it.

To the best of your knowledge what cansed this fire?

" Trenlly don't know, E mean, I myself really don't know. But from what it books fike back

where the refiigerator was.

' On a mobile home.

And what model of mobile home?

That was a 2000 Coachman

-Coachman,

Yes.

And do you know how long or what size. or however you qualify it?
Ifau]ly didn’tpaygmmﬂoqhm;uitwaﬁmﬂ, smaller than a class C.
mmmﬁmmmmwmmﬁmnfﬂn |

Century Motors RV Center.

-- When was it delivered?

I thick & day or two before we brought it down

. Wit work dd you do to that vehicle?

I did the water system

Dezcribe that?
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You put water, £l ail the tanks up apd we drain them, then I done after that and I drained
e?ﬁjﬁmngihmlwmtﬁmadm Wmtﬁmudltjustplmpmthemnﬁ'ﬁemthewaterhu

What swork did you de on the vehicle on February 23,

Well I did that and plus checking the cabinet and doars and that, that'sallT
Did you notice any problems with any of the equipment in that particular unit?

Wallweimﬂ:guyﬂmwasdainggu ___mﬁMﬂnwmmmit on and he wasn't
Retling no- gas pregure.

What kind of gas are you refecring to?

The LP.
Anddnﬁthisu:ﬁthawanu‘tmkurwu?i!umunk?
I_t‘smmnsi[icmnk,immuttgmnkﬁ:]dadm;mtheunitimdf

Okay 30 it i3 that not's tank?

Yes.

And what all doss that L fire inside thé urit?

The refigerator, furnace, bot water tank and stove.
Dndynruchecka]iﬁmaeapphanm‘?

Nuldldnutchﬁkﬂmm. Like T said someone else was mﬂmpmumsufdmngthn.
Whawasthat?

Ryan F'm pot sure of his last name. He’s only been bere a while but he was working
somewhere else.

What do you mear?




A 'Well ke quit somewhere else and he came here to work

Q. ©Oh, ohokay. Solmean onthe 23 he was working on it?

A Obyes yes

Q  And your job onthe 23 was ta winterize and check the water?

A 'Yegm&e'sthruofugweoﬂyhadmunk,mwﬁjﬂndywwrﬁngmthumh_

Q. Who put the veicle into the garage?

A I think it wasRyan

Q. maﬁydukmwmmmmﬂ

A, Probably a little after 2:00 if not before.

Q. . Onthe23™:

A Onthe™

Q. Aﬁdwhremsitparkedwhen:mulaftanthe!]”?

A Xt was parked in the bay where the garsge door goes up and down by itslf, ....push
button.  -. .

Q. Sothebay with the overhead garage door that bes 2 antomatic opeass?

A Right . .

Q. And it was parked right underneath there?

A Yes

Q ..Wasitpulledinnrl.:ackedin'?

A It waspulled in.
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When you left thet evening you indicate that you & left together and you locked
E:ﬂdmmnndm&lhg,mﬂlﬂu_mm . plugged imio that particular
No it was unplugged.

Are you sure of that?

Yes, and the disconnects were off.

Andhnwduyuuhnwﬁm

Bermuse I did that myself I unplugged it and T hit the disconnects which .. all the 12 volts
mthemmde

Okay, when did you think voa did thai?
Probubly at 10 £l 5:00.

Was anyore clsc with you at that time?

- waz there bt I don't mow if they seen me do it or pot, the fireman
; even seid it was unplugged so.

To the best of your knowledge was that unit tesied for keaks and when I say that unit,
wmythmgmvulvedmﬂmtumwasnteswdﬁriuh?

: Ya IPmdys,ﬂumethmg.

Well [ mean, gax, petrolenm, I mean gasoline for the vehicle itgelf?

No all we do, we just put gasoline in it and that’s it We don’t pressurize it or nothing
But the LP gas we pressurize it and we make sure there is no leaks and what we do ail the

' appliances we have a m . on there to make sure that .. apphammywhmusmppmed
to. Welcavmlnnthueahmrtlimmtu Ryan did that.

Q. -Eidﬁ:anest All right,

A

Everybody does, not on the same vnit but...




RE

CLAIM NO.
STATEMENT
Page &
Q Huwabnmthmm:ﬁanuqnh?
- A Yol &9.
Q.  How about the battery?
A Inever really got ¢ chance to get to that ke I said when we pulled # in, ... 1o check.
Q. Arethere more than ore hatteries to that unit?
A There’s an BV battery and there’s y cur main battery.
Q. So you are referring to the mam as the engine battery.
A Ejghnynurmginehmm?mdtham’smuthuhmﬂ'y,mmbmuy.
Q. And what does that battery connect ta?
A ‘Well that coanects to the disconmects which turn all your lights on inside
Q. To the best of your Inowledge were the fights warking properly from the battery?
A, Yeah overy light was on in there.
Q. What aboul the furnace?
A Irmﬂymtldkymbemm]ikn]m&lmduﬂngassyﬂmmdusuﬂylhghtﬂmgm

' " 10 tum the finmace and that on,
The TV was working, the VCR as working, the radio ws working, there wes 1 coffee

mhaker in there, the light was flashing, we didn"t put water in to try the coffes maker, The
CD player, that worked. Yes, sverything 2 far 23 all that worked.

o

Q. How ebout the air conditioner?

A "~ . Air condifioner was working because both of uz turned tht on_
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And you found that to be working property?

. Yes.

Do you smoks cigarette NN

Idonot

Dﬂ-&mjmneelsemnkecim?

-

Duyuubehmmﬂmbﬂstnfymrkmwledge&atﬂmmgwmnsmummmmmmdm
thig fire? - ;

Idﬁn‘tﬁhﬁmhﬂu&emu&naﬂyﬁyhchmkemyﬂﬁngh&hmwehaw,-s
very clear 10 make sure everything is tumed off

Did you intesitionalty set this fire?
Oh pa: way.

Did any of the other employees that were working do that?

I doubt it. Imeanthn‘ewasonl]rnn-mdmr:ﬂfhnenukey I have no reason to

set a fire, I've been here 15 years.

Dﬂm‘bethsdamngastotbnhnldmg, thamnadapu‘tmaﬂtbuﬂdmg?
...('m:ﬁble)itwasaﬂbmad. Evuyﬂﬂnghthuqnmhmﬁmwchaﬂmﬁﬂ
trailer of our own, we were down there checking the fiirnaces, wiring is al! melted, all the
‘wiring is gone.

Did vou lose any pn‘muliteméﬂumie‘?,

Just tools. -

Are'}winthemurmnfpmpm'ingaliaufﬂwsﬂtmls.
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A -Yﬁ...duwnthare,lmnlgmammmmnmumdmm%thnﬂbcﬁﬁ
oot boxes and that.

Q. Did you ever bave a fire there hefore?

A Years before that we ad a motor hoane on the owtside that canght oa Are and it was, |
mﬂyduntkwwwhﬂtheysmdﬂwuwhﬂherﬂmehdrﬂmampmﬁmlmﬂf
don’t know.

Q.  .Inyour opinion what cansed this fire?
A Iraa]lydnn’tkndw. Imanﬁnmthewayitimhlmhlikeﬁueﬂmreﬁigﬂmwum
. Inside the unit?
A Well I don’t know if it was insids or...
Q. anmunwhmfmrﬁaﬁngmﬂeuﬁtrmmﬂdngmmmmnmm
S _hnme,ﬂlareﬁ'lgﬁmrmdeﬁmﬂ
A WﬂMstmeumuhn thquth:ﬂmmwuemthﬂtwmmty.
They don’t know if ...esrupted or what, T really don’t know.
Q. Okay, i3 thers anything elos you would like to add?
A ."Hu.uuthiliga_tnﬂ. Unless you bave any more guestions. -
) Bernie Kubasky have you understood all the questions?
A~ Yes
Q. 'Duyuuadmouﬂadgeﬂnﬂhemfarmmongwmmthsmwmmmdmﬂedmﬂm
best of your knowledge? :
B, Yes,
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TEEEWHFMH,M,H—ﬁmm
Mr. Ryan Ritenoir coneeraing an meident that otcurred on or about February 24, 2000.
" Q. RysaRitenour do you understand this interview is béing recorded?
_Yﬂi.
Do I htve your permission 1o record the interview?
: Yes. .
- Give your full aame and epell your last pame?
Ryan Todd Riteqour, R-I-T-E-N-0-U-R. -
Date of birth? |

Address? : . :
I < i

Yes. - | - -~
Yes.

Where and in what capacity?

Century Motors RV,

What's your position?

A - T - T - Y - - S S-S

S L] .l-.-.- )
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e R

And how long have you been employed?

. Bince February 1*

Describe your background Ryan as far as trainiog goes?
I went to gome mator bome schools, I've been to the plant before. I've worked at

- ....Camper Sgles for 4-1/2 years before uummg here.

I - T - - T S - B - -]

Do you recall the date and tme this fire ocared?
Nutspedﬁcs,lbqﬁmith:ppmwd Thursday moming.
Wouid that have been the 24%7

Yes.

And where were you at that time?

 Coming to work st sight o’clack, I didn’t kmow anything nntit T got bere, [ start f 8:30.

~ That's how you first Jeamod whea you,..7

Yes; when [ drove up and saw that it was amoke.

When is the last time at the gerage service department garage?
Five o’clock Wednesaday, Febmuary 237

- And who was with you at that time?

Tom and Bernie.

Do you have keys to the service department garage?
Ho. |

Who hag-thase keys?
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A

> 0

L

Tom.

_ When you left on Wedneaday the 23™ in the best of your knowledge was the building

focked?

Yes

There’s several different doors, Bernie does half of them, Tom does the other half I do
beheve.

Do you know what caused this fire Ryan.
No.
There's darsages to the bullding as a result of the firg correct?

Dnymknuwwhmﬂlﬂﬁr:uﬂgmated‘? bblﬂnngwhﬂtmmdrt,butdnymhmw
whﬁetheﬁrecmeﬁ'um?

Italkﬂdmﬂmﬁ;emunhalbmlhﬂwhim.

‘And what didt he telt you?
Inthamutorhnmu.

The Starlight, a 2000 madel

Hnwmynuﬁnﬁ'narmththupamaﬂnrm muﬂu‘wnrds.tdlmﬁevaﬁhmg}numd
to that wmf?

ItwasWadnmda? nﬁamm(inauﬁe)anyumtm&mngﬂaeﬁmmemmm
watermka.ndthnmﬁ'lgﬁmr

ER@5-005-LC-8311
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A Insidetht;:hﬂdiug.
Q  Inside the building. mmmmm-mw
A Theheve [ did,
'Q_.. Do you know when you did that?
A Sometime early Wednesday aficrnoon.
Q. Did you pull it in or back it in?
A Pulldin
Q An&yqudmibadﬂnt.ymjux;tchn&edﬂmapﬂhm
| A Cogrect. _
Q. Andmnsnappﬁammjuﬂdem&wmﬂwﬁﬁnd?
A Propane
| Q. Ahynthum,mﬂ;qrbﬁmnnﬁiofdmid;yahﬂ-;; -
A No 'Ihcyarepmpam:ﬁl&ad -
Q - And did you check each one of those appliznoes individually?
.A Yes. d
Q. _ And did your determine if there were any leaks?
A Idetermined that there wasn’t any, I mean, |
Q. How do you do that?
A. Yﬁu#utamﬁunﬂugu_ﬁnﬁ'attheﬂw;anﬂIbeﬁmefuuﬂtfmISnﬁmnestn
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mkemthﬂesnmhndufmmm And:fttnprmmdumﬂnt
means we have a'gas leak

Dﬁt&m&mrﬁmummwﬁmmmmw

Mot when the test was done.

. Who #ise would assist you?

-Bernie.

So esrly afterncon you pulled the vebicle in und you begin conducting thess tests, wasg

' there aay externel power source hooked up to that particular Starlight 2000, was there any

e o P

A

.

perticular outside power source for’ marmple extension covd and a battery charger oF
amything like that hooked up to the umt

Like I said, I did not know that the power cord was plugged in, they tell ma they
un]:lwditbd‘urew:leﬁ. As far as I know it was still on when 1 was checking the

Ymmﬁnremgntm &dmmﬂmspmﬁcanyfurhaksmtnmfnm
working properly?

Immmlfttmwnrhngpmpuiy I didn’t check for leaks.

-Wnsltwurhngprnpﬁlf?

lﬂm!nmnmm-
Aﬂdﬁhwﬂmﬁdmignﬁeﬂntpnwhmmmﬁnﬁﬂ'mmthaﬂ

Tntgmeymreﬁ]gﬁamrnmunthamdﬂud'ﬂ:em?nukmwmwshthﬁg&s
bmnnmnndynuxparkrtumhtﬁghu.

Did it light?

Yes, it has a meter on it plug I visuslly went around and took the panel off to make sure [
had a good dean fleme.
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Q. Describe the flame?

A It was a blue pilot kight.

Q.  What about the other particular appliances for example you mentionsd B hot water heater?

A 'Rii;ht,it’smmmtﬁuignit:. Ithasit’suwﬁmic,hﬂit’smtmmﬁc,jumxitipsidemﬂ

) _ ymnnmaﬂyhuritcumem_

Q. Do you know what time you iurned the pilot on to the refrigerator?

A, Later part of the afiemoon, specifics maybe 3:00 or 4200 o’ciock sometime, I don’t know.

Q. mymhﬁmadaynmﬁdynummthepﬂaﬁgunﬁ?

A Nao. .

Q.  Isit nornal to do that to leave it nining?

A .I'vedaneit pleaty of times before and never hud a problem with that

Q. - Were you trained, [ mean is thers aything as far a3 training, did they say if was okay to
]eaveitnnmdidtheynym,ynushmﬂdalwxysmituﬂ?

A Ihcymmdhmmamurhmuﬂﬂdnwnthcmdmkmp&mmmgemﬂmld

it suamﬂyrunnmgnﬁ'ﬂus pilot light anyway.

Q. So it’s normal to, in your case you were testing this velicle or prepping it and just waated
1o, 1 don’t want to put words in your mouth, why did you leave it on?
A, Tnmnk:mthcmhngmtgﬂn&ldﬁmughthﬂpmpme,mﬂkemﬂspuﬂmgﬂn
. electric and make sure it’s pulling on propane. You do ot want a customer to bave it and
: ﬁmﬁmmtrtdnmtwmt

Q. Wetﬂkednhuﬂtherﬁ:gﬁnnrandwemhdmmehmmm what about the
stove?

A Youhnretuﬁgﬁttmmﬂmaﬁmlly,ynuhawmﬁglnamatch,lhﬂea]igh:er,liighl
that.

EAOB-085-LC-8314
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Did it work propecly?
Um fum
All burners? -
It had two burmers.
}-Iawahdutﬁmmiﬂmm?
Did that work properiy?
L didn’! tastit.
What other electrical appliances are there?
TVIVCR
Di&theywrk?
Yes, I checked those.
How about the Lghts? .
meywurksdtmmaﬁ*:mmhﬂmwmeymﬁeyhaﬂm&mfmmm

> O p O PO PO P O PO P

check most of my stuff you kncw what 1 mean

. Q.  Asfar a3 the propane to foel applisnces we taliosd about the refiigerator, stove and bot
o water hester, what else?

A’ The fionace.
- Q. Tetl me about the furnsce?
A, Itwas running, it was probably one of the first things ... it draws the most propane. That

2nd the stove top. I run it for, T don’t know, Pduj,rpmhabljrlﬂmmmeatntrytohum
the pewmess out of it and shut if off
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Q.

> O B O F R O PO PO PO P

The propans tank to this unit is it artached to the nnit from the outside?

Yes.

And is that the tank that was actually fieling your test, in other words you weren't using

an outgide tank?

Righe. .
Itwasthamahdﬂ:isisthegnkﬂ:ﬂisprovidedmrbﬂpuﬁuﬂuuniﬂ
Correct, |

Wag that full to the best of your knowledge?

Yes

.W_ns that tested?

' Un.

Ts it full when you get it Byan or?
When we get it we fill it up, ithuuovﬁﬂuwinﬂ,ﬁrmﬁzshﬂ'theo?mﬂaw.

When do you believe-that unit was defivered? -

Sometime earlier in the wesk I believe.

Do you kmow specifically? Hnwmmy&divmiesduyaugﬁawmﬂ
1 don’t know, I've only been here three weeks, I really don’t knowr.:

fn your opinion What was the cause of the fire?

It looks like it came from the refrigerator or that converter power source that s there, 1

mean looking at it those are the only two things that are there,

What is the comverter power source?




RE

STATEMENT :RYAN RITENOUR

Pagc 9

A

H’s & 12 volt convertor to take electric and make it 12 volt....

And what is thet used for, the electrical spplinnces?

~ Right: Tht‘sufhmmphmhthﬂdmrichmdofdrﬂ:ﬁngthnhﬂnuy,tmmhm

> © P O

N A A N

12 volts,

‘Was that 12 volt comvertor testexd?

.Hu,

And why?

Didn’téﬁtuitpm:tymuch,Imn]ike[saidwep\.nitintheafwnpunnnﬂwedidn‘tgﬁz'
to check everything.

Was that charging 2t the time?

Like T aid, T dor’t know if it was plugged in at the time.
-I)id_jr{m mmientonally sex this fire?

No.

‘Did either of your co-workers iptentionally set the fire? .

* To the best of my knowledge I don’t think so.

Inthn-shuﬂtimﬂhatm‘wwmtadhuekmdiﬂ you ever have any fires here before?

No.

Did you lose any personal property as a result of this fire?
I'd say some things, I don"t have a fill tally on it but I°d say some things.

You are prepaning a fist of your damages?
Yeah, T waited until you checked, T didn’t get to do it..

ERPS-803-LC-8%17
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Q. Ryan Ritenour have you understood all the questions?
Yes I have.
Q. Do you acknowledge that the information ghven in this interview iz tros end correct to the
best of your knowledge?
Yes.
Do you undesstand that the interview has been recorded?

Yes.

ERSS-DES-Lc-a818
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This is BEd Holsopple et February 28, 2004, it is sow approximately 9:47 s I'mat [206 South
Main Street in Greenshurg interviewing Mr. ThnmasHudakmmanmdnmth:tnmmnd
_'nnurahnutFnbruaryﬂ 2000. .

Q. Thﬂﬁs}hﬂakduymundmdﬁﬁsiﬂmﬁewishdngmrduﬂ?

A Yes. _
Q. mlmwmlmmmmmmm
A Yes .
Q. Give your full name and spell your last name?
"A. Thomas A Hudak. HU-D-AK.
- Q. Date of birth? |
-
Q. Address?
A _La:tmba,PAl-
Q. - YouareMr. Hudsk? --
.i‘LI Yes.
Q. Your wife's nune?
« I
Q. Are you employed?-
A . Yes
Q In what capacity and where?
. A '

Cemnury Motors BV Center, RV technician.

ERBS-Bi8-Lc-gu19



- -

o -~

How long have you been employed there?

Since 1082. 17 years.
Do you have any certifications or education specifically designed to your position?

I went to Coaclenan Training Serminars two times and alge .. Refrigeration. There's a
couple more but 1t's been a fong thme in between. :

What's the address st your employer?

1206 South Main?

~ And that's where we're at today?

Yes.
Duynumaﬂthdmmdﬁm:thisﬁmuqmnﬂ?
Same_::imonftebmmym‘,zbuﬂuﬂym
Where were you at that fime?

1 was home getting ready to come to work.

When did you first learn about the fire?

About 7:30 on the 24 my dad called me and said he heard it on the radio and afier that

- my wife calied me from where ghe works at and told me she heard about it.

Okay. And then did you come to work?
Yes. -

What time did you armive here?

- Ahout ten to 8:00, Febroary 24%.

And at that time wag the fire still going on?
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A - Itm}mﬁ&nmﬁewmmmmﬂmﬁmmemmwmy
were getting ready to take them out then.

Du]mukmwwhaithecmafﬂmﬁmmw

S

Nt a ]Dﬂpeme::tmrelt looks like some way the refrigerator malfunctioned and it
Toliated({sp).

.Anﬂwasttusaq)a:jﬂcwhidethuyuu are referring to?

Yes, it was 82000 Starcraft

And whe owned that vehicle?

Century Motors.

Did you have any involvement with that year 2000 Starcraft.
Weuy#hl'mdmnfmwu:tmig some of the warranty work_
When did you begin work on i?

‘T took it for a road test it was befors lnnch time on the 23", put gasoline in it, took it
down the ghway to make sure it drove okay, ateered olmy. -

BT T =T S~ B <

mdid;.m:mm
.Iparkﬂduaudlhadtnwuaiﬂnmthmgalm
Whmdldynupzrklt'?
Rigmnmtutheﬁrehyﬂrmtdmﬁyﬂm'smp, along the rund-thu'e_
What happered to that parfieular unit next after you parked it? |

The other gurys they put it in the shop and started senvicing it

o P e PO B R

Who are the other girys?
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o

> 0 » O » O

Berme and Ryan
And what did they do when you say servicing it?

We!l nheckailthesystmm,e]mm,m .chncktheuahmadmrsandallﬂ:e

Are Bernic and Ryan qualified to do this certification?
Yes
‘When i the last fime anyone worked on the vehicle on the 237

It waslite in the afternoon I would say probahly ot least probably shout 4:30 best [

" rernember.

Did you heve any invalvement with that vehicle after you parked it outside the ghop on the

23" by the fire hydrant?

Yeeh, I came in and helped them out a kittle bit, 1 fixed, there was a screen door that was

broke on it. That's about, you know, reafly all [ did as far as repairing anything.

-Tﬂﬂmbﬂtﬁf}urhmhdgemﬁlqrwmﬁng,whmym left the vehicle on the 23"

were thare any electrical cords o' anything booked up to that vehicle?
(hamlihle}

' Wﬂmmmm«pmmﬁuvm&nmmmuﬂmdmyw

'Irmtnayﬁ:rsnefﬂwasunpbm’udfmmthewau,mm be thought he had
unplagged it and trmed the battery discommect off but 1 can’t say for sure myself.

What about the refligerator itself do you lmow how that is fueled?

Yeah it’sanmgent(sp}typereﬁigumf. Ihu‘enrl;sdlemim!sinaouoﬁng..,um

ERgS-oos-LC-¥522
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YﬂuﬂﬁﬂIhﬁ;tmﬂlumdmﬂm
Q. And is this efectrical power or...7
A Ti’s a three way wmit.
Q. Describe that please] |
A -.....whick will kedp the toilets and the cooling uait and alse you can rum it on LP gas

which will do the ‘seme thing, basically boils the chemicals there and they circulate through
the cooling unit

And was that, was the LP vt booked up, I mean was it, to the best of your kmowledge
when business closed on the 23 what time was the last person there, do you know?

i=8

Five 0"clock, we all left at the seme time.
Wummmam-mmmmmmﬁimﬂ
Wien you sey left on bow do you mesn that, do you mean electrically or with the LP gas?
On LP gas it was mnning
And how do you igrite that LP gns system?

- This particular model had 3 ignitors, sormething simmlar to what's on 8 gas grill, you snap a
button and it creates a spark and that ignites the burner on it.

ATl 5ight, to the best of your knowledge, who ignited that?

> 0 b o > O

Ryan,
Okay. To the best of your knowledge was that particular unit tested for lenies?

~ Yes. Weusea....on there to do a pressure 1est on the system.

e o L p L

And who tested o7
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Ryar did
Hoyw many batteries are there to that wnit?

Ome chassis and ove RV battery.

‘Were thoge charged?

Yeah, there was voltage in both of them,
Andd they were checked?

A ‘We umually don’t do nothing with the chassis battery, basically what we do, we'll throw 2
volt meter on that you know just 10 make arre it's pulting out 14.2 volts fiom the
alternator then there's alen 2 selenoid thar chm‘gestththnrymdwe put a volt meter
of thers to test that and make sur® it's chargng.

Whﬂeisth:chrg:mthntbﬂary,hmhuwmds,m&umdﬁmnh:iﬂ

It"s comirig from the alternator when the engine is runoing 2nd there's also, when yoe're
. pluged m to 110 there’s a power corverter in the motor which is usually like a 3M
.chu'gm'theyputha,ﬂnmm]lﬁ charger

Q. WMMMI,MMMWMEw&rM,Mm
" bave to supply it with any coolants or anything s that?

A Na, it's a seated umit.

Q. Ohy Do you recall any particular probleas with that unit s far as the refrigerator cycie

A .Nn,lmhuh Gmﬂyﬂnmtﬁgﬁ%ﬁqhamhﬂlﬁﬂﬁmhﬁmémﬁhum
_murdﬁmdmﬁﬂwymgmngmﬁmmmpuiy

Q. Andis that what they were doing?
A Yes

Q. Overnight, is that normat?
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Yeah, we always do that with, we make sure there’s no leaks 'and let it ruz.
Hmvahnﬂulharﬁghﬂinthamﬂimﬂnyallwﬁng?
Tnﬁ:bcst-nfmyknowhdgn_ﬂwywmwwhng.

How about other elactrical appliances did you or the ather two guys check any of the

o £ »

Yeakh, they should bave been checked out [ was lke in and out, I was warking on a
couple different things but they pretty mach, on thess we check everything to make sure
it’e working the way it"s suppossd to.

How about the air conditiomng?

>

Yanh,thay..--tu the best of my knowledge 1 would say it was checked and working okay.
Did you check it?

Na I didn't check it

o » 0 P O

All right let me just ukﬂ'us.mummm:;meIaﬂkedlthefombm,was
the unit plugged in extemnally, in other words was there some soat of an extension cord
mnmngmnanﬂwasnphggedmwhmymhﬂ:nnnﬂmﬂ”?

-

I ean’t gay for sure if it was, Barme gatd that he did unpleg it and tumed, these’ & a battery
discopnect, he said hnmmad:toﬁ'mﬂl

Q Whanymmjrhcmmﬂdlinﬂ;:ﬁdimmmgitorisitlxwimh?_

A Youm-tmphgﬂ}uhnmﬁne,ﬂnt’sﬂmmw&jmugm}mm,mthe

- - receptacle wherever you are plugged-m &t and there’s nlso 8 disconnect for the RV
hattery. :
Q. Dmrihutheﬁm;agestuﬁébuil_&ing?

Dernages weie very eﬂemiwﬁped:aﬂytothariﬁhtsidenfﬂmh.ﬁlﬂing if you are facing

the building be to the right side. Basically everything on the left side, there was a trailer
there on the far lefi it took a lot of heat ang there wes two customer umite n the mddle of

Wﬂﬁ




S
CLAIMNO. :FF

STATEMENT - HUDAK

Page 8

the building they were aiso completely destroyed.

What building is this? _

The service department building.
_Andthat'snutwhutw&’rn.ttodny?

No, this is the main office

Ws thece computer equipmeat it the service department building?

Nu._ - |
Hmmmmhmpmﬂm@mw

Yes. | | .
Dma"pmalﬂmn?

I,]h,I]imia.ja_nketanArm:;fﬁddja:k!t
Andyauminﬁeprmnfoomplﬁingﬂmﬂm‘l

Yes.

Do you snoke cigaceites? -

Yes _
nnymfeammmymwmﬁsM?

No. - |

Did you ever have a fire there hefore?
* Well two times that | can recall we had 2 motor home out, sitting outside, it was 8 used

R - O - T - B A - T I - T - V- RS-

motor home and it did catch og fire, it canght on firc in the refrigeretor area,
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=

Wi pulled that vt into the garage?

" Ibelieve Ryan did.

Can you describe where it was parked?

Itwaahtbeﬁghtsiduhayif;mmfaduétﬁe...

" (kay and that right side bay is controlled by an overhead gamage door, correct?

Yesitis

And was that an electtics] overhead garage doar?

Yes. There was slectrical motor Jifts it and closes it.

Do you have keys to that building?

Yes I do. |

Dur:smnanls:‘? .
Auﬁummm@anmuw&hmmmgrmﬁn&wmnmmhuang
hqmmmm#mﬂMMﬁwhuwn&ammmﬁﬂmﬁﬂ

From what § could see from looking a the motor home I would say mostly like the
cooling unit may-bave muptared on 1t, the chemicals m it are highly flammahle and it would
spray into where the fire ._whero the refrigerstor is it’s just like puiting a pressurized fuel
like into 8 fire,

Could you describe what it ruptured fram?

Ne, I haven’t really gotien close encugh to fook at it. There's tubes on there and all it
takmisamlmﬂaackinnmnﬁhnmmhesmmmismﬁgl;memmmm

Duymfadfﬁuﬂﬁai:m;&hhgthummyumnﬂumﬂnmdﬁtbﬂwmﬂhaw
caused this rupture or caused the fire? ’
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Mo,
Did you htmﬁonﬂy;ame'ﬁm? :
Ho. _
Did any of your other employees do that?
No.
Do you supervise these pther two guys?
Yes. |
Is there anything you would ke to add Thomas?
. No, nntth#t!ﬂnruﬂyﬂ:inknﬂ
Thnmuﬁzveyoumdmodaﬂthemn_ima?
- Yes Ihave
Do you acknowledge that the information given in this iaterview i trug and cormeot to the
* best of your knowledge?
A Yesaitis.
0. nﬁpﬁwmhﬁnmm"mmmm

. Yealdo.
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NOTIGE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish 1o defend against the daims set
" forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20} days after this
Complaint and Notice am served, by enfering a writlten appearance parscnally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objactions to ths claims sat
forth against you. You are wamned that if you fail to do so the case may pmnaéd without
you and a judgment may be entered against you by 'ﬂ'IE court without further notice for
any money caimed ih the complaint or for any claim or relief reﬁi:ested by the plaintiff.
You may lose money of proparty or other rights important to you.
. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
~NOT HAVE OR KNOW A LAWYER, THEN YOU SHOULD GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP: - ]

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
WESTMORELAND COUNTY -
120 NORTH PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
GREENSBURG, PA 15601
(724) 834-8490




COMPLAINT

o o, cone
R.v.: CENTER and S (c-cinatter coliectivety referred 1o as

_ - by and through their counssl, DIBELLA & GEER, P.C.. Paul K. Geer, Esquire

and Jason A. Michell, Esquim. and lilés the within Complaint, averring as follows:

. At all times relevant nereto, Praccr
CENTURY MOTORS RV. CENTER was a torporation dolng - business in
Westmoreland County with a principal place of business located at 1206 South Main
Strest, Greensbung, Pennsylvania $5801; and was in the business of seling mntnr

-

homes and recreztional vatuclas
2. At all fimes relevant hersto, Plaintift i -r=
sdult individuals and were the sole sharenolders and officers of Plaintff I
 ENTERPRISES, INC., db/a CENTURYT MOTORS R.V. CENTER.

3. Atall relevant tmes hereto, Plaintits ST o<
the real and personal property located ot [N Grconshurg,
Fannsyivanla 15601. | '

4. At all raloyant fimes hereto, Defendant COACHMEN INDUSTRIES, INC,
{hemlnafter “Defendant Goachmm"} was an Indiana Corporafion with a principal place of

| business located at 2831 Dexter Drive, Elkharl, Indiana 48515. '
‘5. At all relevant times hereto, Defendant DYNAMAX CORPORATION
{harehaﬂser "Dafandant Dynamax‘} was an Indiana Corporation with a princlpal placa of




business located at 3733 Lexingion Park Drive, Ehart, indiana 46515, andfor 55470
- County Road 1, Efkhart, Indlana 46515.

6. At all relevant timas hérsto, Dsfendant FORD MOQTOR COMPANY
{herainafter “Defendant Furd"} was a Delsware Cnrporahun with a pnnr.:pal placa of
i:usmsas located at The American Road, Daarburne. Michigan 48121.

7. At all relevant times hersfo, Defendant DOMETIC CORPORATION
'{hereinaﬁer “Deferdant Dometle”} was an indiana Corporatkon with a principal place of
business located at 508 8. Poplar Streat, LaGrange, Indiana 46761. |

8. At all relevant times hereto, Dafendant MARSHALL (GAS CONTROLS
{hereinaker *Defondant Marshall”) was a Taxas Comporation with a principal place of
business located at 1000 Civic Center Loop, San Marcos, Texas 78866.

a. Defendants Coachmen, ﬁynamax and Faord da:ﬁgn, manufacturs,
_ assemble and sell autornobiles and recreational vehlcles for workdwide distribution and
~ sale, Including the Commaonwealth of Pennsylvania. .

10. Defendants Coacirnen, 'D:,Fnamax andfor Ford designed, manufactured,
assembled and/or sold the year 2000 Coachmen Starfiyte Motor Home — "1 Dinette, a
Clags C recreational vehicle {hareinaiter “the Subject Motor Humé’).

1.  The Subject Mntur Humas VIN number for the chassis was
1FDWE3588

and the. VIN number for the conversion was
1MWB00408Y -
42, Defendant Dometlc designs, manufaciures, assembles snd sells
refrigeration unlis and mmpunmts for Integration Into recreafional vehicles for
worldwida distribution and .sale. including the Commonwaealth of Pennsylvania.




13. Defendant Marshall designs, manufactures, and zells component parts
such as flexibla rubber type hosing for the use in propane refrigaration units and makes
: its products avalable for warldwide distributlon and sale, including the Caommonwealth
of Pennsylvania. |

14. . Defendant Dornetic designed al:rd.-"oi' maﬁufacﬂred raftigerator model
numbe-ereanaﬁér the “Stibject Refrigerator”).

15, Defandant Marshali designed, manufactured and sold a flexible rubber
type-hosing, mudél B8 rated for usa with L.P., gas &t a maﬁmum pressure of 1 P.S.L
- "[pcunds per square inch} {heminafter referred 1o as the “subject rubber hosing™).

| 16." in the design and manufacture of the Subject Refrigerator, Defandants
Dometic, Coachmen, Ford andfor byrlamax. utilized and incorporated the mode! BG
mbb-_er hasmg that was designed ar;d manufactured by Defendant Marshall fo connect
the pmpaﬁe supply systemn to the Subject Refrigerator.

17.- In the dasign and .mnufactum of the Subject Motor Home, Defendants
" Coachmen, Dynamax and/or Ford utilized and instalied the Subject Refrigerator and the'

Subject Rubler Hoss into the Subject Motor Homs.
18, The Subject Motor Home was soid tn:-:vy Defendants Coachmen,
-Dynamax and/or Ford. | | |
0. i covects viilized th Subject Motor Home and the - Subject
: Refﬂgeratur and made no glterations therato. ' .

20. . Defendants Cnadmnan D;mamax. and/or Ford failed to provide Plaintiffs
.I wi‘th the proper and usual imstructions and/or wamings for “dealer pmparaﬂun
_-_pmcaciurea. |




21.  Onorabout February 24, 2000, a malfunciion occurred in the refrigeration
. unit designed, manufactured and sold by Defendant Dometic and/or the rubber hosing
.designed. manufactured and sold by Defendant Marshall that was incorporated into the
Subject Motor Home that was designed, manufacmred and sold by Defendants
Guacl'rmen Dyriamax and Ford, resulting in a ﬂrs {hereinafter the “subject fira"),

22. The suhjaﬂ fire resultad in the following damage to Plaintiffs’ praperty —
total destruction of fnun_' ' ram-eatlpnal vihicles/motor homes that were housed in the
same structure as the subject motor home, specifically, the subject motor home, a 1998
Coachmen Catalina 300 TBS Travel Trailer, & 1885 Starcraft camping trailer, and a
ﬁa_?a Sunnybraok 16 foat trafler.

23.- Additlonally, the subject fire resulted in extensive damage t-u the structure
‘owned by Plaintiffs that housed the subject motor home at the time of the fire.

24. The above-described darnages resulting from the subject fire were in an
-a:-in'luunt in exlpasa of Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Doflars ($200,000.00).

~-count | I

PRODUCTS LIABILITY { STRICT LIABILITY

Z25.  Plaintiff inmm Paragraphs 1 through 24 herein by reference.
26, -_ﬁefandant- Co;flchnian ptaced the. Subject Motor Home (and ils
'_mnpﬁnents ~ i.e.. the Subject Refrigerator containing and incorporating the herstofore
mentloned rubber husmg} into the stream of commerce for sale and distﬂhulian.tu
consumers wnﬂdmde Mudhg the Dmnnmnwealth of Pennsytvania.
27, Thure was a desngn and/or manufacturing defect and/or malfuncﬂnn in tha

Subject Motor Hame, or in a mmpmant of tha Subject Motor Home (Le., the Suh}act




Réfrlghmttjr mni:aining and incorporating the heretofore mentioned rubber hn;-.lng}, that
WaS unraﬁsnhahly dangercus to the pser when it lefl the possession and control of
" Defendant Coachmen.

28. The damage to Plaintiffs’ proparty was caused by the design andior
'-mar_ui’fac'tuﬂng defect in the Subject Motor Hc:ma. or in a component of the Subject
- Motar Huma i.e., the Suhjﬂ‘MWMr containing &nd incorporating the heretofore

mmti'nnad rubbar hosing), or by a malfunction in the Subject Molor Home, or in a
cmnpnnam of the Subj&nl Motor Home, that was deslgned manufacturaed, distributed
and sold by Dafandant Coachmen.

29. Defendant Cnar:hman failed to provide Plamntiffs with the proper and usual
MMM andfor wamings for “dealer preparation” procedures; therefore, Plaintiffs
Were requlre:l o use the same “dealer preparation” Mdures that it had used In the

- past with similar motur homes/recreational vehicles sold to them by this defendant.
3,0. The damage to Plaintiffs’ propserly was caused by this faiure to pmmda .
_. Plaintiffs with the proper and usual instructions and.r‘nr wamings for "dealer preparation”
procedures. | -

31, '1115 use of the Subject Motor Homa and Subject Refrigerator were in their
un:lmanr mpaclty and i In & manner that was foresesabla by Deferxiant Cuaﬂ'Iman and

- tha dbove referenced product reachad the. ultlmata user, herain Plalatiff, without

' subatantlal mange tn the condltion It was in when 1t feft this Defendant’s possession.
WHEREFORE, Flar.hﬂ's respactiully raquest that this Honorable Court enter
' judgmem in their famr and agnalnst Defendant Coachman in an amnunt in excess of

Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dodars {SZU{I,DDD.DD}.




COUNT If -
PRDDUGT_gr LIABILITY / STRIGT LIABILITY

32‘. Plaintiff |nmrpnrnten Paragraphs 1 through 31 herein by reference.
33 Defendant Dynamax placed tha Subjat:t Muhr Home (and its components

- i.e., the Subject Rafrigorator mntalmng and lmpnratng the heretofore mentionad

ubber hnslng] into the stream of non'unm:a for sale and disiributien to consumers
) wurkiwrda induding the Gummnwealh of Pennsyivama

- 34. . Thara was 3 design and/or manufacturing defect and/er malfunction m the

Subject Mr Home, or In a component of the Subject Mctor Home {i.e., the Subject
-Refrigerator containing and incorporating the heretofore mentioned rubber hozing), that

was unriiasqnably dangerous to the user when it laft the possession and control of

' Defendant Dynamax.

35. The damage to Plaintiffs’ property was caused by the design and/or

.manufachiring defect in the Sub]enl Motor Home, or in & cumpanent of the Sublect

botor Home. (Le., the Suhjac:t Reffigerator mﬁtahh'ig and Incorporating the heretofore
mentioned rubber hnslng}, or by a malfunction in the Sublect Motor Home, or in a

ﬂumpanant nf the- Eubjat:t Mntnr Homg, that was daslgnal:l manufachired, distnbuted

and suld I:ly Dafendant Dynamax. -

36, Dafnndant Dynarrm fallad to provide Plaintiffs with tha preper and usual

_-ins'tructions anda'nr_wa_mms for "dealer preparation” procedures; therafore, Plaintlfis

were raquired 1o use the same “dealer preparation” procadures that it had used in the

past with similar motor homas/recreational vehicles sokd te them by this defendant.




, 37. The damage to Plaintiffs’ properly was caused by this failure to provide
Hainﬁﬁs with the proper and usual instructions and/or wamings for "dealer preparation”
procaeduras. -

38, Theuse of the Subjact I.k.;tur Home and Subject Refrigerator were in thelr
_. ordinary capatclty and Iﬂ a manner that was fo._reaeeabla by DEfendélnt Dynamax, and

the above: referenced product reached the ulimate user, herein Plaintiff, without

| substantial d'lan@ to the condition it was in when it left this Defendant’s possession.
WHE'RE.F'DRE. Plaintiffs respactfulty reciuest that this ‘Honorable Court enter
. judgment in their favor and against Defendant Dynamax in an amourit in excess of Tu;m

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Doflars ($200,000.00).

| ' . COUNT Il

_ I-'-'Rﬁ-DUCTE LIABILI'-TYE STREET LIABILITY
|38 Plaintiffincorporates Paragraphs 1 thriugh 38 herein by reference.
40. Defendant Ford placed the Subject Motor Home {and ita componants —

i.e,, the Sl._lbjﬁdﬂ&fgig&ﬁtﬁ containing _a;nd Incorporating the heretofore mentioned
eubber hosing) into the straam ch mmnﬁrm for sale and distribution to consumers
wundwlda im:iudlngﬂm Cnmmnnwaaltl-u of Pennsylvania.

41. “Them ms g deugn andfur rnanufar:'h:ri:u defect and/or talfunction in the
Subiject Motor-Home, or In a component of the Subject Motor Home (l.e., the Subject
Refiigerator containing and incorporating the haretufora mentioned rubbsr hosing), that
| was untaasonably dartgafqus' to the ussr when it left the possession and control of
DefendantFord, ¢ |



42 The damage to Plaintifis' property was caused by the design andior
manufacturing Hefeﬁ in the Subject Maotor Home, or in a component of the Subject
Motor Homa (i.e., the Subject Refrigerator containing and hmrpomtlng tha heretofora
mentioned mhher hnsmg] of by a n'mlfunchnn in the Subject Mntur Home, or in a

' componant of the Sublect Motor Hume, that was designed, manufactured, distributed
and said th Defandanl Ford, )

4. Defendant Ford failed io provide Plamiifis with the proper and usual
Instructions an_:l:"nr warmngs fur 'dpala;' praparation” pm:ceduras; thaerafore, Plaintiffs

_were required fo.use the same “deeler preparation” proceduras that it had used in the
past with sImlI;r thmhnmaa"renraam vehicies sold 1o tham by this defsndant.
- 4, The damage to Plalntiffs’ p;"apalty was causad. by this failure to provide
_Plaintiffs with the proper and usual hMM'an&m Warmings fér “dealer preparation”
p@um. N - |

, *45.  The use of the Subject Motor Home and Subjact Refrigerator were in their
nrdlnary capamty and ln a mannar that was fnreseeahla by Defendant Ford, and the

T ~above referenced product reached the urlimata user, hersin Plzintiff, without substantisl
nhanga to tha mndltann it was in whan It left II'IIE Dafendant‘s pu:sﬁmnn
_ WHEREFEJRE. Flalntdfs rem:mc:.'l’ull:pr reguast that this I-Iunnmhla Court enter
- _ 'judgmqnt in their favm_and.agalnst Defendant Ford in an amount In excess of Two
. Hi.n_d}ed Thousand and 0000 Dollars ($200,000.00)

P-RDDIJCTE LIABILITY / STRIC:I' LLABILITY

46,  Plsintff Incofporates Paragraphs 1 through 45 hereln by reference.

B Ly L R R e




_ 47.  Defendant Dometic placed the Sui:_ia‘c:t Reftigerator (and its components —

_ Le., the heretofore mentioned rubber hosing) into the stream of commerca for sale and
_ distriburion to ﬁ:n_aumars wordwide, including the Commonweatth of Pannsylvania.

48. Tham wae a design and/or manufacturing defact and/or maifunchun in the |

' Buhject' Refrigerator, orin a m_mpunant uf the -s_uhjac: Refrigerator {i.e., tha heretofore
mentioned rubber hns;'n_g}. that was unreasonably dangerous to the user when it left the
pnsagsé.inn and control of Defendant Dnmetic.

49, The {lamage to Plaintifis’ property was mused by the desngn andfu}
nﬂnufactunng 'Id_afect in the Subi-ect Refrigerator, or in a component of the Suhjént
‘Refrigeratos {i_.é., the herstofore mentioned fubber hosing), of by a malfunction in the
Subject Remgammr or in & componant’ uf the Subject Refrigerator, which was
- daslgned manufacmmd dlstnhl.ltad and sold by Defendant Dometic.

50. Defendant Dometic falisd to provide Plaintiffs andlor other defendants
har_aiﬁ with the proper and usual instructions and/or wamings far “dedler preparatlon”
procedures; therefore, Plaintitis wers required {0 use the same "dealsr preparation”
p.rnoadures_-tl'lal-it had used in the past with similar matar hnrrlseafra&eaﬁnnai vehicles
. contalning sifni_lﬁr refrigeration units sold fo them by these defendants, | |

51. * The d’amagé to Plaintifts’ property was caused by this fallure to provide
. Plamhﬂ's with tha proper ard usual instructions and/or wamings for "dealsr preparation”
* procedures.. | |
§2. Theuse of the Sub}gm Motor Home and Subject Refrigerator were in their

u_fﬂhary capacity and In'a mannar that was foraseeabie by Defendant Dometic, and the

1



above referenced product reached ttm.ultirriata user, harein Plaintiff, without substantizl

' changs to tha unnﬁlt_inn it was in-whan k left this Defendant’s possession.
WHEREFORE, -Pla‘u-nﬁffs ;aspectﬁ.rﬂy requast that Ihis' Hanurable Court enter |

Judgment in their favor and against Defendant Dumatn: in an amnunt in excass nf Two

Hundred Thousand and 00100 Dollars {$200, IIJ'D 00}

COLNT V -
ERbDUGTS LIAEILIT\’ [ STRICT LIABILITY
,53' Plaintitf lnmrpomtes Paragraphs 1 thruugh 52 herein by reference.

o4, Dafendant Marshall placed the subject rubber haﬂng into the atream nf
commerce for sale and dlstnbutmn o -consumers wu_fidmde. including- the
Commonwealth of Perinsylvania. |

55, There was a design and/or manufaciring defect andfor mall‘um:lﬁn in the
supjant rubber hosing that was uﬁmamnamy- dangerous fo the user when it left the
pssassion and control of Defendant Marshall |

56, . Tha damage to Plaintiffs’ property was caﬁséd by the design andfor
nﬁnuhmﬁng defect in the Subject Refrigerator, orin a nﬁnpunam of the Subjact
ﬁaﬁigemtqr.(i;a.,_ the herstofore mlantinneﬁ rubber hosing), or by a malfunction in the

Subject Refrigerator, or in'a component of the Subject Refrigerator (.., the heretofore
...-rﬁe'nﬂohed ru-hber hosing} which component rubber hosing was designed,

.- manufat:Mred d[stributed and suld by Dafandant Marshall

57.  Defendant Marshall failed to prmnda Plaintifs and/or pther defendants
hersin with the proper and usual instructions and/or wamnings for "dealer preparation”

protedures; thersfors, Plaintiffa were required to use the same "desler preparation”

12




procadures that it had used in the past with similar motor homes/recreational vehicles
'mnta-lriing refrigeration units sold to them by thase defandants.

58. The damage to Plaintiffs' property was caused by this fallure to provide
Plalntiffs with the proper and usual instructions and/or wamings for “dealer preparation”
procedures. | _

59T The use of 1haISubiat;t Motor Home, Sublect Refrigerator, and subject
rupb&r hosing wers in their ordinary capacity and in a manner that was foresesable by
-Defendant Marshsll, and tha above mfarenmd pn:ndunt reached tha ultimdts usar,
hersin Plaintiff, without substantial change to the condition it was in when it left this

| I:'Ialfendlant‘s possession.
| WHEREFDR_E. Plaintiffe respectiully request that this Honcrable Court enter
judgment in their favor and against Defendant Marshall in an amount In excess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars {$200,000.00).

COUNT VI — '

PRODUCTS LIABJUITY | NEGLIGENCE

60. Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 59 herein by reference,
_ - 8. 'quendqnt Eoachmen is in the husinass of -deaignhg. mamufactuning,

 marketing, distributing and selfing recreational vehicles and motor homes such e the
- _ suhjec-:lmtnrhnrm. i - _

" 62 The subject molor home, which was designed and manidfactured by
l_jbfand_al_]t- Coachmen, contalned a design andfor manufacturng defect andior
contalnad a malfunctioning part '

13




- 63.  The design and/or manufadurlng defect andior nmifunchnnlng part In the
above mfarﬁncad motor home extsied while it was m the possession and conirgl of
'- 'Defendanl Coachmen; the sald defect andvor malfunctioning part was unreasonably
dangerous to the user. - | .

- 54 The dafact andfi:n‘ maifunction w;as a result of Dafarkdant Coachmen's
failing to exercisa due care ar-id failing to act in aceordance wrlh the st&ndz;rd of cars
| required in the design and/or manufacture of the subject motor home.

" 85. The damage to Plaintiffs' property was caused by the design andlor
manﬁf_actuﬁng defact and/or the matl’_undiun in the above referencad motor home.
86. Defendant Coachmen faled o include wamings andior instnuctions
. regarding the, daﬂﬁr qﬂt—uﬁ of the subject mator horne; thus Piainliffs were forced to
: falluiv the astablished protscol that has been used in the past for the dealer éet—up of
the subjaﬁt_ motor home.

IE?. This fallure to include wamings andfoi' insh'ucﬁm for the dealer set-up of
the subject motor home was a result of the negligence of Defendant Coachimen in its
failure 10 exercise due care and failing to act in accordancs with the standand of care
required.

WHEREFORE, F!alntll’fs raapeclfuly raquast that this Honorable Court enter
| judﬁnant in Its favor and against Defandant Coachman In an amount In excass of Two

Hundred Thousand and 004100 Dollars ($200,000.00).
A So—
PRODUGTS LIABILITY  NEGUIGENCE
68.  Plaintff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 67 hevein by reference.
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§9. Defendant Dynamax Is in the business of deslgnlng,_ rmanufactuting,
marketing, distribuiny-and selling recreational vehiclas and motor homes such as the |
subject motor homs, |

70. The subject motor home, which was designed Ell.m:l manufactured by

: 'ne;andant Dynamax, contalned a design ar'ldfn; manufaciuring dafect and!uf contained

a matfunctioning part ' |

_ 71. The dgsign andior manufactuning defect andfor malfunctioning part ir'1 the
- sbove referenced motor homs existed whila it was in the possession and control of

. Defendant Dynamax; the said dEfect and/or malfunctioning part was unmeasonably

dangerous to the user. |

72, The defect and/or malfunction was a result of Defendant Dynamax's failing

tu_exérdlsa- tue cara and failing to act In accordance with the standard of care required
. in the dasign and/or mﬁufactura of the subject motor home. _

73. ' Tha damage to Plsiniiffs properly wss caused by the design andlor
manufacturing defect and/or the malfunction iIn the above referenced motor home.

WHEHEFDRE. Plaiﬁﬁffs raspactiully request that this Honorable Court entar

iudgmani in tts favor and against Defandant Dynarmax in an amount In excass of Two
Hundred Thousand and 001100 Du:la{rs'_{szun.uuu.unﬁ'

RODL !
74..  Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 73 hersin by referance.
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75.  Defendant Ford is in the business of designing, manufacturing, marketing,
- distribuiing and selling racmahunai v;ahidas and motor h.nmas such as the subjact
motor home. |

| 78.  The subject motor home, which was designed and manufactured by
Defendant Ford, cortalned ﬁ design and/or nl;anirfaduﬁrlg dqfél:.t andfor contained a
malfunctioning part.

- 77.  The design andior rriamlfacturing defect and!nr‘nmlfundiuning part In the

- above referenced nmtor home existed while It was in the passassiun and conftrol of
E'laf_endant Ford; _tha sald dafeut andior maﬂuﬁt::t!nnhg part was unraasmaﬁly
dangatnm to the ﬁsar. .

*78. The defect 'E_md.-"ur malfunction was a I'"BSUH-Of Defendant Ford's failing o
-axercise due care and falling to aet in accordanca v:'iﬂ'n the standard of cara required in
. the deslgn andfor manufacture of the subject motor home.

~ 78. The damage to Plsintiffe' proparly was caused by the design andfor
-manufaciuring defect arxd/or the malfunciion in the above efernced motor home.
WHEREFORE, Pla_lntle respectfully request thqt this Honarable Court entar-
.ildgm_ﬂi'_lt in -#s favor and ggains_t Defandant Ford in an amount in sxcese of Two
- Hundred THousand and 00/100 Dollars {$200,000.00),

PRODUCTS LIABILITY / NEGLIGENCE
80. Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 79 herein by referance.

16




81. Defendant Dometic is in the business of designing, manufaciuring,

marketing, distributing and seliing refrigeration units such as the subject rfrigarator that
"was incorporated into the subject motor home.

82 The subject refrigerstar, which was designed and manufactured by

- Defendant Dometic, contained a design and/or manufacturing defect andfor contained a

malfunctioning part. _

N 83.  The design and/or manufecturing defect and/or malfunclioning part in the
aﬁava referenced refrigerator existed while it was in the pessassion and control of
Defendant Dometic; the sald defect andior malfunctioning part was unreasonal:;ly
dangerous to the user, -

'‘84.  The defact and/or malfuncion was a rasult of Dafandant Dometic’s failing
o exerclse due care and ﬁillng to act In accordance wtth tha standand of care required .
in the design and/or manufacture of the subject motor home.

85. The damage ta Plalntiffs’ property was.caused by the design and/or
mantfacturing defegt and/or the matfunetion in the above referenced refriperator.

'WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorable Court erter

“judgment in its favor and against Defendant Dometic in an amount in excess of Two

. Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars {$200,000.00).

£ou =

PRODUCTS LIABILITY / NEGLIGENCE

86.  Plsintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through BS hersin by reference.
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| a?._ Defandant Marshall is in the business of designing, manufacturing,
marketing, distributing and ssiling rubber type hosing for the transfer of natural gas such
as the subject rubber hosing that was incorporated Into the subject refrigerator.
88. The subject rubber hosing, which was designed and manufactured by
' Defandant Marshall, conlained a desigh andfor ;nanufar.iu ring defect and/or conlained a
matfunctioning part. | |
| 89. The design and/or. m;aru.rfaduﬁng defect andfor malh]nctinning part in the
éhm referencad rubber hosing existed while it was in the possession and control ﬂf
. Dafendant Marshall; the said defect andfor malfunctioning part was unraésunabry
dangerous 1o the user. | -
| S90. The defect and/or malfunction was a result of Defendant Marshail's faillng
io exercise due care and failing to act in accordance with the standard of care required
in the design and/or manufadur;a of the El-lbiﬂl:t rubber hosing.
91. The damage to Plaintiffs' property was caused by the design and/or
- manufacturing defect andfor the malfunction in the above referenced rubber hosing.
W"HEREFOFIE. Plaintiffs respecifully raquest that this l-_IunurahIe Court enter
judgment in its favor and agsinst Defendant Marshall in an @mount in excess of Two
. Hundred Thousand and (/100 Dofiars {W.ﬁﬂﬂ.(ﬂ].
count x -
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
92,  Plalntiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 91 heraln by reference.
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‘93, Defendant Coachmen knew of the parficular purposes for which buyers
purchass Hems such as the subjecl motor homs, and, specifically, Defendant
Coachmen knew of the particular purpose for which a buyer would purchase the subject
mﬁtnr hﬁme, the year 2000 Coachmen Starfiyte Motor Home — “L" Dinette, a2 Claés c
" recraational vehicle. _ '

94, Defandapt Coachmen knew that purchassrs would rely on its skills and
judgments to furnish proper and safa goods, such es the subject motor home.

95, Thersfors, Defendant Comchmen has impliedly warranted io alf
purchaszers that products such as tha subject molor home are fit to be used for a
partimlar purpose.

8. | Speciically, Dﬂfandant Coachmen has impliedly warranted to the uitimate
purchaser, the Plaintiffs her;ﬂ:in, that the subject motor home was fit to be used for a
* particular purpose. |
67. - Plaintiffis used the subjact motor home for the particular purpose that
" Dofandant Coachmen intended and knew.

98. Beacause the éuhjacl motor home malfunctioned while baing used .fur the
) par_tinular purpase for which it was knmm and intended, causing sngmﬁnant damage o

Plaintifie’ property, Defendant Coachmen breached lts mplied warranty of finess for a
particular purposes. | |

' WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorable Court enter

- judgment in its favor and against Dafandanf Coachman in an amount in excass of Two

Hundred Thousand and Dﬂ.\"lﬁﬂ Dollars ($200,000.00).

COUNT Xl -~
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BREACH OF IMP{IED YWARRANTY OF FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE

949.  Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 58 herein by reference.
. 100. Defendant Dynamax knew of the partcular purposes for which I:luyers

purchase itams such as tha subjact motor home, and, specifically, Defendant Dynamax

knew of the particular purpose for which a buyer wouk! purchase the aubject maotor

‘home, the year 2000 Coachmen Starflyle Motor Homa — “L" Dinette, a Class C

mclaatmnal vehicla.

101. Defendant Dynamax knew that purchasers would rely on its skils am:l

_]udgmaﬁta ta fumish proper and safe goods, such as the subject motor home.

~ 102. - Thersfore, Dafandant Dynamax has impliedly warranted to all purchasers
that produ_ﬁts such as the subject motor home are fit to be usad for a particular purposa.

103. | Specifically, Defendant Dynamax has impliedly warranied to the ultimate

" purchaser, the Plzinfiffs herein, that the subject motor home was fif to be used for a

particular purpa;se.

104 Plaintifts used the subject motor home fur the particular purpose that
Defendant Dynamax intended and knew.

1[_]5. Bacausa the suh]ect motor haome malfunctioned while balng used for the
parhcular purposa fDﬂ' whhh it was kmwn and Intanded, causing eignificant damage to
Plaintiffs' propeqty, Defendant Dynamax breached its impiled werranty of fitness for

particular purposas.
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WHEREFDRE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Honorabfe Court enter
pd@nmt in Ite favor and against Defendant Dynamax in an amount in excess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).

COUNT XIili

BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS

FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
108. Plaintiff incarporates Paragraphs 1 througn 105 herein by reference.

1{}}' Defondant Fan:l knew of the partlnular putposes for which buyers
purt:hasa itz such as tha sub]a::t maotor home, and, specifically, Defendant Fnﬂiknaw
~of the particular purpese for which a buyer would purchasa the subject motor home, the
| year 2000 Coachmen Starflyte Motor Home — "L” Dieette, a Class C recreational
_vahinlq.

- 108, Dafanﬂant F-urd knew that - purchasers would tely on its skilis and

- Judgnients tu fumish proper and safe goods, such es the subject maotor home.

409, Therefore, Defendant Ford has irnpliaciy warranted to all purchasers that
* products such as the subject motor home are fit to be used for a particular purpose.
0. Speufcally Defendant Ford has lmplral:lly wan'antnd to the ulimale

pumhasar tha Plamtﬂfs harmn ‘that the subject mnmr home was fit to ba used for a

b

mmw!ar purpose,

111, Plalniiffs used the subject motor home for the particuier purpose that
. Defendant Ford intended and knew.
© 112 Because the subject motor home malfunctioned while being used for the

 particular purpose for which it was I'mnwn and intended, causing significant damape fo

|




Plaintiffs” property, Defendant Ford breached its implied wamanty of fithess for a

particular purpose. |
WHEREFORE, Plalntiffs tespectfully requaest that this Honorable Court enter
- judgment in its tavor and against Defendant Fmd in an amount in excess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dottars ($200,000.00).
| count v — S
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS

| mn A Pgimcuun PURPOSE
113.- Plaindif lnom'pnratas F'aragraphs 1 through 112 hensin by refarance.

114. Defen:lant Dometic knew of the particular purposes for which buyers
purchase ftems such as the subjact mfrigerator and motor home, and, specifically,
Befendant Dometic lnew of the parﬁcuiér purpose for which a buyer would purchase
the subject refrigsraﬁr - model nurﬁhar RM2333, and tha subject motor home, the year
2000 Coachmen Stamyté Maotor Hmne — "L" Dinette, a Class C rocreational vehicle
' _ {wluda ncomporates the subject refrigerator).

115, DefEndmt Domatic knew that purchasers would raly on its skiils and
i judgnmnts to fumnish prnpar and safe gonds. guich as the subject refrigerator.

- 1186, Therafﬁfa'. Defandant Dometic has impRedly warranted {0 all purchasers
. that products such as the sutﬁect motor home am fit to be used for a particular purpose.
 117. Spsiifically, Defendant Dometic has Impliedly warrantsd 1o the ultimate
_plirghaser, the Plaindifs hersin, that the subject refrigerstor wes ft to be used for a

particular purpase:.



118. Plaintiffs used me's_ubjéu nmtur-hﬁme and the subject refigerator for the
particuler pﬁrpusa that Defendant Dnmetlc intended and knew.
| 119. Because the subject mctor home andfor refrigerator malfunctioned while
being used for the particular purposa- fnr which it was known and intended, causing
Stgmﬁ:ant damage to Plalnl:ﬁs pmparty Defandant Pomatic braached its implied
warranty.of ﬂtnasa for a particular pl.u'pusa

WHEREFORE, Piaintiffs respactfully request that this Honorable Court enter
judgment In Its'févar and agalnst Dafel_1dant Dometic in an amount in axcess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 001100 Dollars ($200,000.00). '

count xv -
PREAGH OF IMPLIED W ESS
FOR A PAﬁﬂEULAR PURPOSE
120. Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 ﬁmgh 119 herein by reference.

121 Defendant Marshall knew of the particular purposes for which buyers
purchase items such as the subja;t refrigemtor, motor home, which incorporated the
subject rubbar hosing, and, specifically, Defaﬂam Marshall, knew of the particular
purpose fnr which a buyar would purchase tha suhpect rubber haosing (model B6), the
subject rafngaratur {model numhar RM2333 - whl-ch rm-pnr;tas the subjact rubber
huslng}, and the subject motor hnm_e, the year 2000 Coachmen Starfiyte Motor Home —

" Dinette, 2 Class G recrsational vehicle {which incorporates the subject refrigerator).
. §22. Defendant Mershall knew thal purchasers would rety on Its skills and
Judgments ta fumish proper and safe .gn-.:ids. such as the subject rubber hosing.




123. Therefora, Dafandant Marshall has Implisdly wamanted to all purchasers
that products such as the subject mator home are fit {o be used for a paricular purpose.

124. Specifically, Defandant Marshall has impliadly warranted to the uttimate
purchaser, the Plaintifis herein, that the subject rubber hosing was i to be'used for &
pﬁrﬂmlar PUrpOSS. _. ‘ -

125, Plaintiffs used lha subject motor home, -ﬂm-wbiact tefrigerator, and the
. sublect rubber h.ing for the particular purpose that Defendant Marmshall intended and
| 126. | Because the -sﬁhjact motor home, refrigerator, andfor rubber hnsiﬁg
malfunctioned while being usad for the particular purpose for which it was known and
intended, causing significant damage to Plaintiffs’ property, Defendant Marshall
breachsad its impliaq warranty of fitness for & paricular purposes.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs _m-spacthﬂlr- request that this Honorable Court enter
' judgment in its favor and against Defendant Marshall in an amount in excess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars {$200,000.00).

|  NEGLIGENCE

127, Plaintiff incorparates Paragraphs 1 through 126 hareln by reference.

128. D&fendanl_. Cnacmﬁen had a duty to povide a safa motor
" homelrecreational vehicle, which was free from defects, into the-straam of commerce

-and to utlize and incorporate safe companent parts that were also free from defacts.

129. Defendant 'Guadman. hﬁﬂaﬂ this duty and was negligent In the

- folovm'rg manney.
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8. by placing a defective motor home into the stream of cormmarce, which
- motor home ended up In the possession of Plaintiffs;
b. by fafing to provide adequate mstructions and/or warnings as to the
standard and necesgary "dealer praparation” of the vehicle;
c. by uliizing andior incorporsting substandard andior defactive
carnpaonant parts in the subject motor home;
¢. by faiing to wam Plaintiffs of the dangers of the ulllization of the
~ subject motor home and/or its companent parts;
8. by failing to provide to Plamntiffz a safe and operatianal motor homs.
130, The above negligence diteclly and appraximately caused Plaintiffs to
1 suffer the darﬁagas as outlined ear_lit_er in this Cumplaini’. and which damages are
moorpomtad hersin by refarence, in an amount in excass of Two Hundred Thousand
and D0/100 Dollars ($200,000.00). '
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs raspectfully request that this Honorable' Court enter
-~ judgment in its favor and against Defendant Coachmen In an amount in excess of Two

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).
* COUNT XVIi -

NEGLIGENCE

131. Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 130 hereln by reference.

132. Defandant Dynamax had a duly to provide a safe motor I'nmair;cmaiinnal
vehicle, which was iree from defects, into the stream of commerce and to utize and
" incorporate safe component parts that were also free from deficts.

133. Defandant Dynamax breached this duty and was negilgent in the following

manner.

a. by pladng a defactive motor home hto the stream of commerce,
- which maotor home ended up in the possession of Plaintiffs;
‘b, by failing to provide adequate instructions and/or wamings as to the
standand and necessary "degler preparation” of the vehicls;
G. by utilizng and/or incorporating substandand andfor defectiva
componant pars In the subject motor home;




d. by failng to wam Plaintifis of the dangers of the ufilization of the
subject motor home and/or its componert parts;
. 8. hiy fafing fo provide to Plaintifls a safe and operational motor home.
134. The above negligence directy and appmxinately cauvsed Plaintifs fo
sufter the damages.as outllnecf ‘'gadlier in this Complaint, and which damages are
incorporated harein by teference, in an amnuni in excess of Two Hundred Thnusand
anr:l. ﬂﬂ.-"!ﬁﬂ Dofiars ($200,000.00).
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respoctfully request that this Honorable Court anter
| judgment int its faver and against Defendant Dynamax in an-amount in excess of Two

Hundred Thausand and 00100 Dallars ($200,000.00).

coun xvin S

NEGLIGENCE
135. Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 ﬁ'lrnugh 134 hereln by reference.
135. Defendant Ford had & duty to provide @ safe motor home/recreationat
. | vehicie, that was frae from defects, into the stream of commerce and to utilize and
mmrpnrata safe componant parts that were also fres from defects.
137. Defendant Ford breached.this duty and was negligent in the fnllmmng
mannar:’

a. by placing a defactive motor home into the stream of commerce,
. which motor homa ended up in the possession of Plamtifis;
b. by failing to provide adequate instructions andfor wamings as to the
standard and necessary "dealer preparation® of the vehicle; )
c. by ullizing and/or Incorporating substandard andior defective
component parts in the subject motor home;
4d. by failing to wam Plaintlifs of the dangers of the utilization of the
- sublect motor home and/or its component pars;
.8, by failing to provide to Plantifls a safe and operational motor home.




138. The above negligence direcly and approximately caused Plaintifts to
suffer the damages as outlined earlier in thie Complaint, and which damages are
" incofporated herein by referance, in an amount in excess of Two Hundred Thousand
and 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respactfully requeat that this Honorable Court snter
judgment in jfts favor and against Defendant Ford in an amount in excess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/1G0 Dollars ($200,000.00).

couiry xox I
' NEGLIGENCE

138. Plaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 138 harein by reference.

140. Defendant Dometic had a duty to provide a safe refrigeration unit, which
was free from dafeﬂs into the stream of commerce and to utliize and incorporate safe

/
‘component parts that were algo free from defects.

141, Dsfendant Dometic breached this duty and was nagligent in the following
manner: _

A by placing a defactive refrigerafon unit Into the stream of
commerca, which refrigeration unit ended up in the possession of
certain of these defendants, for use in the production of the subject
motor home, and/or Plaintiffs;

b. by failing to provide adequate Instrictions and/or wamings as to the
standard and necessary zet-up, use and operation of the subject
refrigeration unit in the subject motor home:;

. by utilizing aml/or incorporating substandard andfor defective

 component parts In the sublect refriperation unit;

d. by failing to wam Plaintiffs of the dangars of the wutilization of the

_subjact refrigeration unlt and/or its cormponant parts;

a. by falling to provide to Plaintiffs a safe and opemational refrigeration
) unit. ’




| -142. The above negligence directly and approximately caused Plaintifis to
_ suﬁér the damages as outlined earlier in this Complaint, and whlch damages am
incorporated hersin by reforence, in an amount in excess of Two Hundred Thousand
and 007100 Doflars ($200,000.00).

WHEREFORE, FIaInﬁffa respactiully mﬁuest that Ihi-é_ Honarable Court enter
judgment In its favor and against Defandant Dometic In an amount In excess of Two

‘Hundred Thotisand and 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).

coust o S

NEGLIGENCE

143, Piaintiff incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 142 herein by reference.

144, DEfEnt_iant Marshall had a duty -lo provide a safe flaxible mbber type
hﬁsing for the use in propans refrigeration units, which was free from defects, inta the
stream of cotmerce. )

145, Defendant_MﬁmJ'ldl breached this duty and was negligent in the following
manner:

& by placing a2 defeclive flexible rubber typae hosing for the use in
propane refrigeration units into the stream of commerce, which
product ended up in the possession of certain of the other
defendants, for their use in the production of the subject

- rafrigeration unlt and/or motor home, and/or Plaintiffs;
b. by failing to provida adequate instructions andfor wamings as to the
' standard and necessary- sel-up, use and operation of the flexible
rubber type hasing for the usa in the subject refrigeration unit;
€. - by utillzing andfor incorporatfing substandard and/or defective parts
" and/or materiale in the subject flaxible rubber type hosing for the
. use in the subject refrigeration unit; o
d. by failllng to wam Plaintiffs of the dangers of the utllization of the
fiexible rubber type hosing for the usa in subject refrigeration unit;
8. by falling to provide fo Plaintiffs and/or the other defendants a safe
and operational flaxible rubber type hosing for the use In the
subject refrigeration unit, -




. 146. The above negligence directly and approximately caused Plainiiffs to
suffer the damages as outlined earlier in this Gum_piaint, and which damages are
incorporated bersin by reference, in-an amount in excess of Two Hundred Thousand
and nunnﬁ Dollars {um.dm;m;t.

WHEREFORE, .Plaintiﬁs raspectfully request that this Homorable Court enter
judgmett in ite favor and agalnst Defendant Marshall in an amount in excess of Two
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
* Respecifully submittad,

DIiBELLA & GEER, P.C.

T ma T e el
JLmpRLE e T . i




VERIFICATION

S iy that the factisl statements contained in the foregoing
COMPLAINT are true and comrect to tha best of 'n'w knowledge, information and bedief.

This statement and verification is made subject o the penzalties of 18 P.C.S,,
Section 4904 refating to unswom falsification to authoritles, which provides that If | maka

knowingly Jalse averments, | may be subject to criminal penatties.

Dat-e: ML 2, g2~




VERIFICATION

(I c-:tify that the faciual statements contained in the foregoing

" COMPLAINT are true and comect o the best of rfwhmvdedge, information and belief.
This staternent amx] wvarification is made subject D the penaities of 18 P.C.S.,
Section 4904 ralating to unswom falsification to authorities, which provides that if | make

- fknnwpgly,jalse avesments, | may.ba pubject to ciminal penalfies.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, JASON A, MITCHELL, ESQUIRE, heraby ceitify that a true and comect
copy of the -fnrégoing COMPLAINT was maied by first class mail, postage prepaid, this
b daybf 1L, 2002 upon the following:

Stanley A. Winikoff, Esquire
Jones, Gregg, Creehan & Gerace, LLP
1200 Chamber of Commercea Building
411 Seventh Avenue
"Piltsburgh, PA 15219
{Atl:omey for Coachmen [ndustries, inc. and Dynamax Corporation)

Frederick W. Buda, IH, Esquire
Dickis, McCamey & Chilcota
Two PPG Place, Suite 400

- Pitisbitrgh, PA 15222
(Attomey for Domatic Corpeoration)

Patrick L. Brean, Associate Counsal
Zoachmean industrias, Inc.
2831 Daxter Drive
P.O. Box 3300
_Elkhart, IN 46515
{(Attorney for Coachmen)

Nancy R. Winache!, Estuire
Dickle, McCamey & Chilcote
© Two PPG Place, Suite 400
~ Pitisburgh, PA 15222
(Attomey for Ford Motor Company)

Bruce A. Moothart, Esquire
Husch & Eppenberger, LLC
1200 Mary Street, Suite 1700
Kansas Cily, MO 64105

(Counsel for Marshall Gas Conlrols ﬁ
- 7.

Jason / , Esquire
for Phinﬂffs
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DARELLA & GEER, PC.
Atteroays At Law
382 Boaleverd of by Alllns
P enyhenie 15222
l'%nﬂlﬂ.-ﬂlll
Paul 1. Gear 336131
March 3, 2000
Ford Molcr Company Fiord Motor Company
1Fusiomer Assistenoo Centar Paridana Towers Wt
-0, Box 6248 : Sults 400
Desrbom, M 44128 Thiee Farkiane Boulevend

"TRE ineured: |
Date of

Dear Sir or Madom:

W reprasant Hardaysrille Mulnl insurance Compeny, naurer of Contury
Motors RV, Centar.  On Februaty 24, 2000, 2 fvs coourred at the Century Molors R.V.
Conter, locaimd Gresnshueg, PA 15801, Although Hareyevile
has not yat . praliminary ieformciion indicates that the fiee
acourred In the Coachmen Starflyls Motor Home manufaciured by Ford,

| am puiting you on notice of & aubrogution alairm and am offering
you tiva appottunity to vew e fire soans the buliding Is demolishad. Plaase
contied e trmadiately i you wish to Inspact the fire zceme of if vour insurenca camisr
wishas g do »a, | gipast tha demolition and repairs to bagin somatinte this monm. | lock
forvmrd i heading from you,

T We pian an removing svkianca from fire fire scene on'Wednexsiay, MAH
15(h baginning 2t 10:00 a.m. Hyou wish § atiend the evidence rmovel. pleans cordna

: =

PAUL XK. GEER

PKGip
&= M Ed Holsopple '
Eugene W. Banel, PAD., PE, CAL LBRCFE

ke TOTAL MOCE, 11 s

R b T s e
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PYRTECH, INC. '

COMPLETE FAE AND GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

. ATTORNEY/CLIENT
: FPRIVILEDGEDY AND CONFIDENTIAL
PREPARED IN ANTICIPATION OF LITIGATION
. .REPORT NUMRER ONE
 Faly T, 2003

: i _ . O Dickie, MdCamey & Chilcoie
FPPG Place, Saite 400
Pitisburph, PA 15221-5402

 ATTENTION: | Kristen Hock Prex

(I
reéeashurg, Ph-
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1. Elghu*-memnndmhrphﬁmgnphs

2. m{mﬁemmmcu%mﬁﬂ-lﬂs
Editian

3. Awmw&rTmndmmﬂlrd D 1513,
Spu:aﬁﬂ‘hon for 'I'hemophshc Gas Pressure Pipe, Tubicy and

4. AR unsponmibed : phﬂngrlﬁ

- ASSIGNMENT®

- This mrgumentmrecmnd'unﬂlr:h I7, 2000 from Mr. Bruce
. Aldrich of Dometic Corporafion with specific ipstructions to condact &
. origin 2nd canse examinstion. This examinafion began en Mareh 27,
2000 but was not completed becanse all parties were not present. This
mmmhnnmm-mplutuinfdﬂlﬂ,!ﬂﬂﬂm&npmn{m
_Brm:eAi&rn:h-lndnﬂmn.

-‘VEI-]ICLE DESCRI ETION;

This Coachman mn:tnrhemr. van, besring serial oomber

-'IFD’WESE”’YI—E mounted .on a 2000 model Rord E352 5D
commercisl cutawey van, This Ford chasss imcluded a 6.8-Bter
electronically fueled injected V-10 engiae amd an elecirenic 4-speed
Automatic transmission. The Ford van has the wormsl passenger and
. daver fmnl entrance doors sud the estmance door for the Coachran
- "RV van i just to the rear of the frodt passenger door. A lignefied
_ pﬂrﬂmmps tank was lacﬂadm: compartment 2t the right side near

© .. the nbar and the auxiliary battery for the Coachman van is located at
- {he deft-side toward the front middle. Both were examined snd fouad fo

. heugoodmdm:mdmemﬁnumhw_ The Class “C" RV 15
:nZDﬂﬂ Cnlchmll Starfiyte Mnturhame -“L™ Dipette.




G EX TION; _
Th'ﬁ_bﬂiiﬂhgiscnmm&dnimmmw;ﬂsﬁth:ﬂttﬁﬂtnp
roof. There sre two large garege type rollap doors at the fronf and &
normat pifice type door at the right front. Fire patterss indicate that

flame, heat and smoke extended promarily wpward and izwsrd xbove
. the right fromt roliup door, with some smoke extending wpward and

ontward, There is slight smoke staining above the two windows
between the twe rolfup garapge deors and tive top of the left side garage
door is heat damaped and smoke staimed, with some smoke strivieg

" extending above the door opeping. There is no type of fire damage

around the office-dear spening. There is 20 smoke staining on. the right
or Jeft side exierior but there is at the rear whbers 3 window and a

" throngh the wail fan were located. No. fiame extended out the rear or
' the roof of the structure : _ :
- The ﬁgﬁt side rﬂiﬁp ERrRpe di;ur bad been remeved and was found at
- the front extecior with z lot of ofther burned mzierials and fire debris,
- These items wére removed by fAirefighters durieg overhaul. 1 examined

the materialt on the exterisr apd found no evidcace of anything that

- ovnld bave caused this fire.

- AIl of the windew spening abd the right rollup garage door apening bhad
. bees covered with plyweod shortly after this fire and fhe scene was left

infacf and preserved in 2 proper msnoer. ARer the examinafion of
. March 27, 1300, Dr. Geae Bartell stated he would be responsible for

_m.umtnmmg all evidence, which was to be Tully exzmioed at a later date.

INTERIOR TION:

7. The most complete and heaviest areas of burning were at and adjacent

T e ‘tive ivotorhome Jisted above. The sffice aiea was located to the right

- fromt of the building and the invoived Conchman RV was located just

. inside sod toward the left of the right rollap gxrapge deor opeming. A

balcogy storage sres was bujlt above the office and other rooms at the
.'ﬂgbtsﬂc af ﬂw ng-ht m-llup g&rag: dnoraru.




Examinstion of the fire mm&dtﬁ:ﬁnm&dmm
ahove listed RV, extended upward to the cciling xad spread outward to
mm;enfmmm;m,mmmmm
. causing heavier barolpg in that ares than would heve bheen normal
Examination revealed this fire did mot originate on the open balcomy
ares to fhe right of the right side garage door opening,

. A mid-size electricsly powered zfr compressor located just intide the
Tipht garage door opening was exsmined and did cot cause this fire 1
also examined electrical 'rmng extruding acToss the ceiiing and around
the wall spaces, pafural pes. piping, a naturz] gas unit heater hanging
from the ceiling as well as a through the wall fan at the rear and found
. o evidence that any of fhose componends had cansed the fire. Nor did 1
* find any evidence that any of the fools or maintenance sqnipment within
‘the bmilding cxnsed the Sre  Although other recreatiopal ' vehicles
. within. the building suffered flame, beat and/or smoke dsmage,
. examination revealed none of fhem caured this fire. AN evideace
indicates this fire originated within the Coachmean van/Ford van chassis
- rsted :buremdfhnmtwiﬂh:hmmfnr&rdmtdtnﬂﬂulm
vehicke:

_A.Ild]re:hnnnl r:fnrmumthcimvduchuﬂlhefmmmhngmtbe
drives's seat Mldlmdrm:ﬁh:ppbamﬂwﬂbe[mn
facing the front of each. :

mmmwmhmmm&mﬂmﬁﬂm
" arcas. The rear half of the foss vehicle sustained only moderate fire

© . dsmage dme tb heat and smoke The midile left xres wherr the

. refrigeratar was Jocated sistnined. burning to the fibergisss cnach side
-from the arca of the foor that would have been behind the refrigerator

' ..hutﬂunpparwaiiam:bwem net burned away. The-aress to the

,-right and left sides of the refrigerator were also nof burned except for

: . some of the u’t:nnr fiberpiass. I could pot Gnd a model nomber or
_+  seriat number on this- r:frqm but it appesred to be npprummt-ly
’ .'thrucuhmfmtmm :

© -The area da:ectly accuss -frem the refngmmr also did aot sastain
| -extensive fire :lnng-n. Immedixtely to the right of the refiigerator, |

o . *- found a rubber cushioned siféng area, which. I'bdmve, would have been
S :furusamthﬁedmﬂ:tenhle. This srea didf nat burn.




Immediately farward. of this ares is. the Ford van cab with a driver ond

- passenger-seat and a center console caver over part of the engine. The
- apholstery of both seats is borned away amd most of -the dash is
completely consumed, with the hraviest damage occurring at the
steering columun area. Many brokes piecrs of stranded copper efectrical
‘wiring were found in this aiex and the fire bagned throuph the firewadl
fnte the engine compartment, cansing beavy fire damage there. The
fibergtass hood was burned away: :

‘A fiberglass overhang over the vehicie windshield is-more heavily fire’
" dsmsped abeve fhe driver side dash ares spd J foznd melted glasy of the
windshield on top of the deiver's side dask remaing Examsiaafion.of the
" electrical wiring upderneath the driver’s side dash revealed twe arcas of
electrical shorting- in pars of the dash wiring karness, - Np other
evidence of electrical shorting was found anywhere else within the entire
1oss vehicle ' —

Examination of the refrigerator reveaied no evidenes of failure other
than the slmost compilete destruction of what appcared to have been a
rabber type gas line extending from the copper RV supply Line to the
shmt-off valve of the vefriperator. There was aot essugh of this sapply
“lime fo pesitively identify it but Natonal Fire Protectiop Asseciation
Eamphlet #358 requires gas lines soch as this ts mest the requirements
- of Americin Seci Testing and jals Stands 13.

. Considering the two normal exterior aiy vents at the rear of the
vefrigerator and the dymamics of the air infiux that would have Boen
“cnwsed by a fire within the Joss swit, 1 fonmd foe burwing in the area
belind. and at the refrigerater tn be somewhat more thap pormal
Burning of the LP-Gas that had served the refrigerator throwgh the

2 rubbernse wonld have sHowed unburned LP-Gas ta flow inté the ares

. behind the refrigerator and ignite. In my opinion, this ignition and the
' o, continging flow-of the LP-Css to that arex cansed the extra damage

."-,'i--f‘_‘“‘.'“l‘*m -




- INVESTIGATION:

Peungytvania State Treoper, Kevin T. Karwaitsky, prepared an incient
report #A1-150919, wherein he listed pertineat materials apd
information given to him by the workers stillllIF nterprises throegh
interviews.  One of these intersicws is from Ryan Todd Ritevour end is

*_ [isted on page 4, near the bottom of the incident report Mr. Ritenour

stated to Treoper Karwatsiy that be wag Lgiting afl of the LP-Gas
appliances and he personally lit the pilef light on the refrigerater. M.
Rifenour continuned that he did visually confirm that the pilot was Kt It
should be moted thef Dometic refriperafors 4o not have, oor have they
ever had, standing pilot Lights ac part their design or manufacture. [tig
unknown at this tme specifically whick pilot Mr. Ritengur was irying to
light but it couid net have been the refrigperxtor  This statement
indicates that possibly Mr. Ritenour was not fully trained. My, .
Ritenour further stated he at first had prablems maintaining the flow of
LP-Gas.  Anyfime a gas system sach as this ic first lit, the gas lines
contain air and that air must be expelied by the fuél gas before
appliances may belit. " Apparently Mr. Ritenour was pot aware of this
becanuse at the top of page 5 of the szme incident report, he stated that
- “He then furned ‘the gns off, disconnected the Gne from the supply,
recoliccted the Bne, turned the gas back on apd then Bt the appliapces ”

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

Origin ares and causai Aypotheses were formed using factual and
witmess infovmation and were tested against all known data. Usiog my
- skifls, ¥nowledge, education, training and experience, [ formed the
fnllmng hypothesis, which mﬂutnﬂd all testx

“ I my opiniog, the refrigerator did not malfunction in any way in order
. %o canse this fire . It is forther my opinion that the double venting

. . required for the LP-Cas usage there oxygensted the ares to the rear of

the refrigerator and caused much more buruiag there, resulting in the
failure of the rubber type gas line lnd the tgmhm of free Elowing LP-




In my opinien, this fire originated withiz the dask srea ia frost of the
driver’s seat of the Ford ven and was caitsed by slectrica! sharting of
one or moreslectrical conductors in that area

At this time I have completed sll a:mgnf.d investization, Should you
desire further imvestigation or kave any questions, piease do nut besitate
- fpeail ' ' '

Richaril J. Keith, CF1, CFEL OFPO, CET
President )
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